MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services Wyoming Interexchange Services Catalog No. 2 (Enterprise Non-Current Services)

This Catalog Schedule No. 2 contains certain products pertaining to enterprise business customers (i.e., non-mass markets) previously described in the Wyoming Public Service Commission Tariff Nos. 1 and 2 of MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services.

For ease of reference, where applicable the prior section numbers contained in the prior Tariff Nos. 1 and No. 2 have been retained.

All of the grandfathered services are subject to the same terms and conditions applicable to the other intrastate services as set forth in the Guide.

Any questions regarding this Catalog Schedule, please call 1-866-665-7586.

CHANGE SHEET

This sheet details the most recent revisions made to this Catalog Schedule. Any questions regarding this Catalog Schedule, please call 1-866-665-7586.

Revisions to Catalog Schedule No. 2, Effective 8/8/16:

SUBSECTIONS SHOWING SERVICES FORMERLY FOUND IN COMPANY WPSC TARIFF NOS. 1 and 2

Effective on or after August 8, 2016, MCI Communications Services, Inc. will no longer offer Person-to-Person, 3rd Number Billing, or Collect Call operator services throughout the United States to customers that MCI serves as an interexchange carrier or facility-based local carrier.

SUBSECTION SHOWING CERTAIN SERVICES FORMERLY FOUND IN COMPANY WPSC TARIFF NO. 1

Effective on or after August 8, 2016, MCI Communications Services, Inc. will no longer offer Person-to-Person, 3rd Number Billing, or Collect Call operator services throughout the United States to customers that MCI serves as an interexchange carrier or facility-based local carrier.

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (CONT.)

2. TOLL FREE SERVICES

- .01 Toll Free Services are inbound WATS services which permit calls to be completed at the Customer's location without charge to the calling party. Access to the service is gained by dialing an eleven digit telephone number (1-800/888-NXX-XXXX) which will terminate at the Customer's location. Calls may originate from any location within the State of Wyoming.
- .02 The Company reserves the right to require an applicant for Company Toll Free Service to supply the following information when requesting service: an initial traffic forecast, identification of anticipated busy hour, identification of its geographical marketing target areas, and a schedule of marketing and promotional activities. The Company may also require that a new traffic forecast be submitted by the Customer quarterly after service is initiated.
- .03 Company Toll Free Service is furnished upon condition that the Customer contracts for adequate facilities to permit the use of this service without injurious effects upon it or any service rendered by the Company. The Company may terminate or refuse to furnish Company Toll Free Service to any applicant, without incurring any liability and without notice to the Customer, if the use of the service would interfere with or impair any service rendered by the Company.
- .04 The Customer must obtain an adequate number of access lines for Company Toll Free Services to handle the Customer's expected demand in order to prevent interference or impairment of this service or any other service provided by the Company considering: (1) total call volume; (2) average call duration; (3) time-of-day characteristics; and (4) peak calling period. The Company, without incurring any liability and without notice to the Customer, may disconnect or refuse to furnish Company Toll Free Service to any Customer that fails to comply with these conditions.
- .05 Use of numbers: Each Company Toll Free Service telephone number must be placed in actual and substantial use by the Customer. "Substantial use" shall mean a pattern of use that demonstrates an intent on the Customer's part to employ the number for the purpose for which it was intended; namely, to allow callers to reach the Customer, as indicated, for example, by at least 30 average monthly minutes of use or more. Any toll free telephone number associated with Company Toll Free Service that has not been placed in actual and substantial use during the first sixty (60) day period after service activation may be redesignated as a spare number in the SMS 800 database by Company upon written notice to the Customer.
- .06 If the Customer requests assignment of a specific toll free Service telephone number, the Company may require the Customer to submit a number reservation agreement form to the Company. At no time may a Customer have more than ten (10) numbers reserved. Any reservation shall be for no more than sixty (60) days and shall be subject to a reservation fee which will be credited to Customer's unpaid balance after Company Toll Free Service has been in actual and substantial use for a consecutive sixty (60) day period.

Nothing in this Section, or in any other provision of this tariff, or in any marketing materials issued by or on behalf of the Company, shall give any person, including prospective Customers who have reserved toll free telephone numbers hereunder or Customers who subscribe to and use Company Toll Free Service or their transferee or assigns, any ownership interest or proprietary right in any particular toll

free number; however, upon placing a number actually and substantially in use, as defined above, Company Toll Free Service Customers do have a controlling interest in this toll free number(s). Company Toll Free Service Customers may retain the use of their toll free number assignments, even following changes in their toll free carrier and/or Resp. Org.

- .07 If a Customer places an order for Company to carry Customer's already existing toll free number service, the Customer shall provide to Company the contact names, telephone number and address of the Customer's Responsible Organization (Resp. Org.). Upon subscription to Company Toll Free Service, the Customer may execute a Letter of Authorization to transfer Resp. Org. responsibility of its toll free number(s) to the Company Resp. Org. If the Customer elects to retain a non-Company Resp. Org., the Customer must notify Company of any changes in the Customer's Resp. Org. in writing within 48 hours of the change. The Customer is responsible for all outstanding indebtedness for services provided by a previous Resp. Org. or toll free service carrier. Company assumes no responsibility or liability with respect to any obligations of Customer to such previous service providers existing at the time of transfer to Company.
- .08 Subject to execution of a Resp. Org. Service Agreement between Company and the Customer, the Company Resp. Org. will perform the function of Resp. Org. for all Company Toll Free Service orders unless the Customer requests another Resp. Org. Company Resp. Org. functions include 1) search for and reservation of toll free numbers in the SMS/800; 2) creating and maintaining the toll free number Customer record in the SMS/800; and 3) provision of a single point of contact for trouble reporting.
- Where Company serves as the Resp. Org. for a Company Toll Free Service Customer, Company will, at the Customer's request, subscribe to Toll Free Directory Listing for the toll free number(s) assigned to the Customer. A charge for Toll Free Directory Listings will apply as set forth in this Tariff. In the event that a Customer transfers its toll free service to another Resp. Org., the Company shall cease to subscribe to toll free Directory Listing Service on behalf of the Customer and the Customer is responsible for assuring that Toll Free Directory Listing Service is maintained through the new Resp. Org. Customer is responsible for payment of any outstanding Toll Free Directory Listing charges, including any unexpired portion of any minimum period applicable to such services, and Company shall have no liability for any interruption or other delay, error, mistake, omission or other defect occurring in connection with the transfer of Toll Free Directory Listing responsibility.
- .10 Where Company serves as the Resp. Org. for a Company Toll Free Service Customer, it will, at the Customer's request, subscribe to Vertical Features obtained from Local Exchange Company access tariffs. When a Company Toll Free Service Customer uses Vertical Features obtained by Company from Local Exchange Company tariffs, a charge will apply. This charge may not be counted toward the attainment of any volume or revenue commitment and will not be discounted.
- .11 In the event that a Customer cancels its Company Toll Free Service, the Customer may elect to retain Company as its Resp. Org. Where Company serves as Resp. Org. for a non-Company Toll Free Service Customer, a charge for Resp. Org. Service will apply as set forth in this Tariff.
- .12 In the event that a Customer cancels its Company Resp. Org. or Toll Free Service, the Customer shall be responsible for all outstanding indebtedness to the Company and any outstanding charges applicable to any services obtained by or on behalf of the Customer by Company.
- .13 It is the Customer's responsibility to provide answer supervision back to the Company point of connection even when the Company Toll Free Service is connected to switching equipment or a Customer-provided communications system. In such case, the equipment or system must provide appropriate supervision so that the measure of chargeable time begins upon delivery of the call to the Customer's switching equipment or communications system and ends upon termination of the call.
- .14 All Company Toll Free Service calls are originated via normal Connecting Carrier facilities and are terminated via the Customer's local exchange service access lines. Company Toll Free Services are

interstate service offerings with Customers having the option of using the services for intrastate calls.

.15 Charges for Company Toll Free Service are based on duration of the call, rate period when the call terminates at the Customer's location, and total amount of monthly usage within each service group for each rate period. All calls are subject to a 60-second minimum average time requirement. Answer Supervision is applied to all toll free Services. After the first minute, calls are billed in 6 second increments. All calls are rounded up to the nearest 6 second interval.

.16 Toll Free Feature Charges

Feature Charges are determined by the specific feature requested by a Company Toll Free Customer. These changes are in addition to toll free usage charges and are not subject to discounting unless specifically indicated.

<u>Feature</u>	Set-Up Charge	Monthly Recurring <u>Charge</u>
Toll Free # Charge (per toll free #)	N/C	\$10.00
Reservation Charge (per toll free #/ max. 10 numbers per customer)	\$35.00	N/C
After Hours Voice Messaging (per toll free #)		
Option A - Announcement Only Option B - Announcement w/Message Option C - Announcement w/Message and Outdial	\$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00	\$30.00 \$40.00 \$50.00
Real-Time ANI Delivery (per Trunk group)	\$350.00	\$200.00
Dedicated Termination Overflow (per toll free #)	N/C	\$50.00
Point of Call Routing (per toll free #)	\$100.00	\$50.00
Time of Day Routing (per toll free #)	\$100.00	\$50.00
Command Routing (per toll free #)	\$100.00	\$50.00
Percent Allocation Routing (per toll free #)	\$100.00	\$50.00
Dialed Number Identification Service (DNIS) (per toll free #)	\$100.00	\$50.00
Day of Week Routing (per toll free #)	\$100.00	\$50.00
Change toll free Destination Number (via service order)	\$15.00	N/C
Expedite toll free Service Order (per order)	\$100.00	N/C
Add/Change Area of Service Screening	\$25.00	N/C
Add/Change Canadian Toll Free Origination	N/C	N/C
Add/Change Caribbean (Puerto Rico and U.S. Virgin Islands)	N/C	N/C
Toll Free Referral Recordings	\$25.00	\$30.00

Nationwide Toll Free Directory Listing (per toll free #)*	\$15.00	\$12.50
Expedite Directory Listing - Major	\$25.00	N/C
Expedite Directory Listing - Minor	\$20.00	N/C

^{*} Directory listings may be obtained on a state specific basis. Charges for such service vary from 14 to \$1.77 per month according to the particular state(s) requested by the Customer.

.17 Company Resp. Org. Charges

Where Company serves as a Resp. Org. for a non-Company Toll Free Service Customer, Company will pass on the tariffed Local Exchange Carrier Charges for SMS Toll Free Database and related services. In addition, the following Company charges will apply:

<u>Service</u>	Set-Up Charge	Monthly Recurring <u>Charge</u>
Set Up Toll Free # (per toll free #)	\$50.00	\$1.00
Modify Toll Free Record (Add/Change Toll Free #, Vertical or Enhanced Features)	\$25.00	N/C

.18 Special Toll Free Services

.181 Homebound 800 Service

- .1811 <u>Description</u> Homebound 800 is an inbound service available to Company residential customers only. This service enables the customer to receive toll-free service calls at their residence. The residential customer will be assigned a toll free telephone number to receive calls that are paid for by the customer rather than the calling party.
- .1812 <u>Usage Charges</u> Usage Charges are determined by the time of day, rate periods and minutes of use within each rate period.

(a) Rate Periods:

Peak

All calls that occur between 8 A.M. and 4:59 P.M. Monday through Friday.

Off Peak

All calls that occur between 5 P.M. and 7:59 A.M. Monday through Thursday, and all calls between 5 P.M. Friday and 7:59 A.M. Monday.

(b) Rate Schedule:

Per Minute of Use Charges

<u>Peak</u> <u>Off-Peak</u> \$0.2000 \$0.2000

- (c) Billing Increments Usage is billed in one (1) minute increments.
- (d) Monthly Recurring Charges Monthly Service Fee:** \$2.50

**Note: The monthly service fee will be waived for each month in which usage exceeds \$10.00. Also, the monthly service fee can be waived by Affinity groups and alumni program.

.182 Takeback and Transfer (TBX)

Takeback and Transfer is a toll-free service which allows Call Centers to transfer a toll-free call in progress to another remote site using pre-defined keypad commands and transfer digits. The service will be billed at the usage rates for Intelenet Service as filed in Section C.14 and the following additional charges will apply.

One Time Installation Charge: \$500.00

Monthly Recurring charge per 8XX No.: \$80.00

Change Charge: \$100.00

Per Call Surcharge: \$0.04

3. <u>OUTBOUND LONG DISTANCE SERVICES</u>

- .01 <u>MTS Dial USA Service</u>: Dial USA Service is a one-way direct dial service utilizing 1+ or dial-up access, making use of common shared access lines connecting the customer with Company facilities. The current rates for MTS Dial USA Service are shown in .011 following.
 - .011 Usage Charges are determined by the time of day rate periods and minutes of use within each rate period. The rate period is determined by the time and day of call origination at the Customer's location.

Dial USA Per Minute Rate Schedule

	Business Day	Noon to 1 p. Evening	m. and Night/We	eekend
Mileage	1st Min Addl M	•	•	Addl Min
0 - 10	\$0.2026 \$0.093	5 \$0.1369 \$0	.0632 \$0.1222	\$0.0564
11 - 22	\$0.2849 \$0.163	4 \$0.1948 \$0	.1069 \$0.1880	\$0.0954
23 - 55	\$0.4045 \$0.254	7 \$0.2805 \$0	.1750 \$0.2454	\$0.1545
56 - 124	\$0.4419 \$0.292	1 \$0.3042 \$0	.2005 \$0.2681	\$0.1773
125 - 292	\$0.4718 \$0.337	1 \$0.3238 \$0	.2270 \$0.2864	\$0.2046
293 +	\$0.4793 \$0.352	0 \$0.3348 \$0	.2417 \$0.2909	\$0.2136

- .0111 Billing Increments. Usage is billed in one (1) minute increments.
- .0112 <u>Volume Discounts</u>. A volume discount is applied to the Day usage based on the total usage (all time frames) of the monthly statement.

Total Monthly Usage Day Discount \$100.00 and Over 2%

.0113 LEC Billed Measured Service

LEC Billed Measured Service calling includes calls made by customers without an established account dialed:

- 1) Using an accepted company access code (e.g., 10XXX) from a line not presubscribed to the company; or
- 2) From a line presubscribed to the company (i.e., when the customer does not have an established account and billing relationship with MCI or another carrier using the MCI

network.)

Such LEC Billed Measured Service calls may be routed to the MCI network when placed within the 48 contiguous United States. LEC Billed Measured Service calls accepted by the Company will be billed at the basic MTS per minute rates listed above and will be billed a \$0.80 surcharge on each call.

9. WORLDONE SERVICE

.01 <u>Description</u>

WorldOne Service offers a unified service for single or multi-location customers using switched, dedicated, and OnLine calling card origination and switched or dedicated toll free (in Wats) termination. The WorldOne package includes the availability of outbound, inbound (toll free) and calling card services, and offering a discount on outbound and toll free service for customers willing to sign a term commitment and/or a willingness to commit to a specific dollar volume of monthly minimum usage.

There are seven (7) options of WorldOne available to customers, each of which has a unique set of rates for outbound and toll free service: Option A - Requires no monthly minimum billing commitment for month-to-month customers; \$250 monthly minimum billing commitment for ESP customers; Option B - Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$1,000; Option C - Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$5,000; Option D -Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$7,500; Option E - Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$15,000; Option F - Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$25,000; Option G - Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$50,000.

If the minimum is not reached for Option A ESP and Options B through G, the customer will be charged for the difference.

Multiple services and/or multiple locations using WorldOne service can contribute to the overall monthly minimum commitment; however, the customer must allocate the minimum by service and location. Domestic toll free, Domestic and International outbound calls contribute to determining monthly minimum usage. OnLine World Calling Card, Operator Services and Directory Assistance usage is not included in determining monthly minimum usage.

Customers must reach the minimum monthly usage requirement associated with their selected option by the fourth invoice period and monthly thereafter.

.02 WorldOne Extended Service Plan ("ESP")

WorldOne is available to customers through a ESP option if the customer agrees to commit to such service for a term of twelve (12) or twenty-four (24) months. Customers who elect the ESP will receive a discount off their selected option's domestic interstate, and intrastate outbound and toll free rates. This discount will apply only to WorldOne's peak interstate rates and all time periods for intrastate rates. Customers who elect the ESP are subject to the following conditions:

- .021 Customers must indicate what WorldOne service or services are to be included in the ESP. The discounts provided under this option become effective with the first full month's usage.
- .022 Upon execution of this agreement, the customer has ninety (90) days from the date service is made available in which to notify Company in writing, either by certified or registered mail (return receipt requested), of the customer's desire to cancel this agreement without further obligation or penalty, except for charges incurred up to the date of termination, in the event that quality deficiencies solely caused by in the provision of Telecommunications service hereunder are demonstrated by Customer to affect adversely and materially Customer's telecommunications applications (such a termination under this clause constituting a Termination for Cause). A Termination for Cause shall not be effective unless Customer has reported trouble on an ANI or

circuit-specific basis to (and received a corresponding trouble ticket from) the appropriate MCI Support Center and a period of not less than thirty (30) days after receipt of Customers written notice of termination has elapsed during which MCI fails to correct such quality deficiencies. Provided nothing contained herein shall impose any liability on MCI and Customer's sole remedy shall be the termination of the affected service as described.

- .023 Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term of commitment in any manner other than stated in (.024) following, will be liable for a cancellation penalty equal to the monthly minimum billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the Customer commitment period through the expiration of the first year. If applicable, twenty-five percent of the balance remaining (monthly minimum billing commitment times the number of remaining months in the contract beyond the first year) will also be included (per service type). If the termination becomes effective after the completion of the first year, then the charge shall be equal to twenty-five percent of the balance remaining (monthly minimum billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the contract). The foregoing cancellation penalty will apply unless the Customer immediately converts to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum usage requirement commitments, and Customer continues to use such Company Service for a period of months equal to or greater than the number of months remaining in the term during which the conversion takes place.
- .024 All customer requests to commence or terminate a WorldOne ESP must be made in writing, either by certified or registered mail (<u>return receipt requested</u>), to Company and received no later than thirty (30) days prior to the then existing term expiration date. If such notification is not received by Company within this timeframe, the WorldOne ESP agreement will be automatically renewed for a new term of commitment.
- .025 A Customer who cancels their agreement prior to the expiration of the term will be required to repay any promotional credits that were given in addition to other termination charges as noted above.
- .026 OnLine World Calling Card usage is excluded from the WorldOne ESP discounts.

.03 Rate Periods

<u>Peak</u> - All calls that occur between 7 A.M. through 7 P.M. Monday through Friday, except on Company-recognized holidays.

Off Peak - All calls that occur between 7:01 P.M. through 6:59 A.M. Monday through Thursday, and all calls between 7:01 P.M. Friday and 6:59 A.M. Monday and Company recognized holidays.

.04 Billing Increments

WorldOne Switched Access Service is billed in eighteen (18) second initial increments and are rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment. WorldOne Dedicated Access Service is billed in six (6) second initial increments and is rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment (except International, which is billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and is rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment). OnLine World Calling Card is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment thereafter. All fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.

.05 Per Minute Rate Schedule - WorldOne Services

.051 Per minute intrastate base rates for WorldOne Service is the same for Options A-G and apply as shown below:

.0511 Switched Per Minute Rates

	Monthly	1 Year ESP	2 Year ESP
Outbound	\$.1999	\$.1944	\$.1888
Inbound	\$.2111	\$.2055	\$.1999

.0512 Dedicated Per Minute Rates

	<u>Monthly</u>	1 Year ESP	2 Year ESP
Outbound	\$.1222	\$.1166	\$.1111
Inbound	\$.1444	\$.1389	\$.1333

.06 OnLine World Calling Card Service

.061 Direct Dial Rate Schedule

.0611 Per Minute Rates applying to all time periods:

\$.3200

.0612 <u>Billing Increments</u> - Usage is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment thereafter.

.0613 Per Call Surcharge

- a. For domestic direct dial calls, a \$0.65 surcharge will apply to each call.
- b. The following rates and surcharge will apply to calls which default to a live operator.

Rate Per Minute:

 Peak
 \$0.23

 Off-Peak
 \$0.16

Per call Surcharge \$0.65

.062 OnLine World Calling Card Service – Online Operator Assisted Rate Schedule If a customer chooses to access an Operator to place a call, the call will be billed at per minute rates (Dial USA) as provided in Section C.3.011.

- .0621 <u>Billing Increments</u> All OnLine World Calling Card calls placed with the assistance of an operator will be billed in one (1) minute increments.
- .0622 Per Call Surcharges The following surcharge will apply in addition to per minute rates.

Per Call Charge

Station-to-Station \$1.50 Person-to-Person \$3.00

.07 WorldOne Services for intrastate use are sold as an add-on service to the Company's interstate WorldOne Service. Accordingly, recurring and non-recurring charges are found in the Company's interstate tariff, FCC No. 2, Section 6.3.1.

.08 WorldOne Association

The WorldOne Association program is a benefit package offered in conjunction with Basic WorldOne Service, which allows the individual users who are members or employees of the participating organization to receive additional product discounts. Members who elect to participate in the WorldOne

Association program will receive Basic WorldOne products and OnLine World Calling Card Service.

To qualify for WorldOne Association an organization generally must be a (1) Trade association representing businesses or individuals in an industry, profession or business classification; (2) Business with franchises, agents distributors, or multiple representatives; (3) Nonprofit organization, or; (4) Buying group not organized merely to buy the Company's long distance for resale. The qualifying organization agrees to meet the following set of criteria within (6) months of undertaking to qualify and thereafter maintain them, and enters into a written agreement with the Company for the marketing of the Company's services. The group's members who have subscribed to the Company's services throughout the group must have aggregate billings, net of taxes; promotional credits and surcharges of at least \$5,000 per month.

The Company will render monthly statements to the individual members and the statement received will show all appropriate discounts. All sums due from members are the sole property of the Company, and the Company shall have the sole right to collect, enforce collection and settle such sums. The WorldOne Association member group shall receive a monthly report from the Company listing members of the group who subscribe to the Company service under this program.

Unless otherwise specified in this tariff, member's usage of Company service under this plan cannot be used to qualify for any other benefits under this tariff or under other arrangements between Company and third parties who undertake to market the Company's services. Association discounts for WorldOne Services are outlined below.

Month-to-Month association customer on WorldOne Service will receive the one (1) year term rates, no Extended Service Plan ("ESP") will be required; One (1) year term or two (2) year term association customers on WorldOne Service will receive the two (2) year term rates, ESP for Associations is required.

The conditions of the WorldOne Service Extended Service Plan ("ESP") as filed in Section 9.02 will apply for WorldOne for Associations ESP agreements.

OnLine World Calling Card Service is not available for Association discounts.

	<u>Monthly</u>	<u>ESP</u>
Switched Outbound	\$0.1750	\$0.1700
Switched Toll Free	\$0.1850	\$0.1800
Dedicated Outbound	\$0.1050	\$0.1000
Dedicated Toll Free	\$0.1250	\$0.1200

10. MCI BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

MCI Business Solutions is a switched, outbound, customized telecommunications service that may include an inbound service option. Outbound service may originate via switched WATS/Business Line Access and calling card access; inbound service, if elected, may terminate via switched WATS/Business Line Access. Unless otherwise specified, all intrastate calls are subject to a 30 second initial period and rounding to the next 6 second increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent. The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are identical to those for Toll Free Service. Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with Interstate Business Solutions service.

10.1 <u>Definitions</u>: The following definitions will apply for all usage rates.

"Switched" A switched connection between a customer's premises and an MCI POP which is not provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

"Card" Call origination using a Card.

10.2 <u>Usage</u>: The following per-minute rates will apply to usage.

Outbound \$0.1650 Inbound \$0.1650

Operator Assisted Calling: The charges found in section 4.021 apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party) made by customers using switched (including card Access) access.

- 10.3 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: an undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section 19.01.
 - 10.4 <u>Card Access</u>: Card access may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Outbound usage charges as indicated in section 10.2 will apply. A per-call surcharge of \$0.40 will also apply.

11. LDDS MCI CALLING CARD SERVICE

.01 Description

LDDS MCI Calling Card service is available to residential and commercial Company Customers. Customers may place domestic and international long distance calls using this service. Calling card access can be from either a tone generating or rotary-dial telephone and is gained by dialing the Company's toll free access number, and/or 10XXX, 950-XXXX depending on availability. Several available features include Call Reorgination, Call Correction, Call Relay, Operator Time-Out, International Origination and Termination Service.

.02 Direct Dial Rate Schedule

.021 Per Minute Rate Schedule applying to all Time Periods

Per Minute Rate \$0.3000

.022 Billing Increments

Domestic calls are billed in sixty (60) second initial increments and additional increments of six (6) seconds.

.023 Per Call Surcharge

.0231 The Per Call Surcharge is in addition to the per minute rate found in .1 above:

Per Call Surcharge \$0.40

.0232 The following Per Call Surcharge is in addition to the per minute rate found in .021 above and will apply to calls which default to a live operator only.

Per Call Surcharge \$0.65

.03 Operator Assisted Rate Schedule

This calling card schedule applies to all customers who place a call with the assistance of an operator.

.031 Per Minute Rate Schedule applying to all Time Periods

Per Minute Rate \$0.5000

.032 Billing Increments

LDDS MCI MCI Calling Card calls placed with the assistance of an operator will be billed in sixty (60) second initial increments and additional increments of sixty (60) seconds.

.033 Per Call Surcharge

The following surcharge will apply in addition to the per minute rate found in .1 above

Per Call Surcharge:

Station-to-Station \$1.50 Person-to-Person \$3.00

12. PHONEPASS SERVICE

.01 <u>Description</u> - PhonePass Service is a switched service that enables the end-user to place calls charged to prepaid phone cards issued by the Company. The end-user accesses the network by dialing the appropriate Company toll free number printed on the back of the card. Each toll free number accesses a custom greeting designated by the customer. Language menu selection is available if requested by the customer.

The PhonePass Card is available in five (5) or more unit denominations at a flat rate per unit. Cards and/or Codes are issued with an expiration date of six (6), twelve (12) or eighteen (18) months from the date of the code or six (6) or twelve (12) months from first usage. First use is anytime the toll free number and code are entered by the code holder. A terminating number is not necessary in starting the time period for reactivation on first use. The number of available Company PhonePass Cards is subject to technical limitation.

The Company is not liable or responsible for theft, loss or unauthorized use of cards or card numbers. The Company will not refund or issue credit on unused units of the PhonePass Card. The customer(s) of PhonePass Service is solely responsible for the payment of all applicable federal, state or local use, excise, sales or privilege taxes, duties or any similar fees that may be assessed by any governmental body or regulatory authority in connection with the service.

.02 <u>Availability</u> - PhonePass Service is available twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven (7) days a week. Card availability is limited and shall be handled on a first come, first served basis. PhonePass Service can be accessed through touchtone telephones only. 900 calls cannot be made on the PhonePass Card.

PhonePass Service may be made available from time to time with certain promotional offerings.

- .03 <u>Card Depletion/Renewal or Expiration</u> Each time the card is used, the end-user hears a message stating the amount of minutes remaining on the card. Sixty (60) seconds prior to the card being depleted, the user hears a warning announcing the time remaining on the card.
- .04 Description of Terms applying to PhonePass Service
 - .041 Unit A unit is equal to one (1) minute of domestic long distance time. The U.S. includes all fifty (50) contiguous states. Additional units per minute are charged for all other destination.
 - .042 Retailer Wholesale product customer.
 - .043 End User Wholesale customer's customer.
- .05 <u>Usage Charges</u> The applicable usage rate depends upon the Service Option selected by the

customer. Two options listed below are available for the customer to choose. Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments and are debited against the PhonePass Service Card. Cards and/or Codes are valued based on a number of call Units. Rates for PhonePass Service may vary depending on the commitment term, total purchase commitment, card printing or packaging and collector purchase rights. All units purchased for the sole purpose of resale, must be purchased with a generic PhonePass Card. If a customer purchases units from the Company for promotion and not resale, the customer may be entitled to a custom PhonePass card printed by the Company. Cards being used for resale are available in 5, 10, 20, 30, 60 and 100 unit denominations. Cards purchased for promotional purposes can be set with the number units determined by the customer.

Option A - Generic Wholesale Cards - The customer may obtain Generic PhonePass Cards as a one-time purchase with full payment due upon delivery or with a one (1) or two (2) year commitment with payment due prior to delivery of each order. Upon acceptance by Company, the Term Commitment discount will be applied to each partial order of PhonePass Cards and/or Codes. Installment (Partial Order) payment must be made fifteen (15) days prior to issuance of the Cards and/or Codes. At the end of the one (1) year or two (2) year commitment period or upon request for cancellation by the customer, the customer must pay the difference between the Term Commitment amount purchased and the initial Term Commitment amount, if the commitment has not been met. The Company may terminate a purchase commitment plan in order to allow the customer to agree to a higher "number of Units" Term Commitment. PhonePass Cards will be sold at prices rounded to the nearest cent. The rate per unit and purchase volumes are as follows:

.0511. One-Time Purchase

Purchase Volume	Rate per Unit
\$ 250 - 2,499	\$0.2700
\$ 2,500 - 4,999	\$0.2550
\$ 5,000 - 9,999	\$0.2400
\$ 10,000 - 14,999	\$0.2250
\$ 15,000 - 24,999	\$0.2150
\$ 25,000 - 49,999	\$0.2000
\$ 50,000 - 99,999	\$0.1900
\$100,000 - 199,999	\$0.1750
\$200,000 - 299,999	\$0.1650
\$300,000 +	\$0.1600

.0512 1-Year Term Monthly Commitment

Purchase Volume	Rate per Unit
\$ 2,500 - 4,999	\$0.2400
\$ 5,000 - 9,999	\$0.2250
\$ 10,000 - 14,999	\$0.2150
\$ 15,000 - 24,999	\$0.2000
\$ 25,000 - 49,999	\$0.1900
\$ 50,000 - 99,999	\$0.1750
\$100,000 - 199,999	\$0.1650
\$200,000 - 299,999	\$0.1600
\$300,000 +	\$0.1550

.0513 2-Year Term Monthly Commitment

Pι	ırchase Volume	Rate per Unit
\$	2,500 - 4,999	\$0.2300
\$	5 000 - 9 999	\$0.2150

```
$ 10,000 - 14,999 $0.2000

$ 15,000 - 24,999 $0.1900

$ 25,000 - 49,999 $0.1750

$ 50,000 - 99,999 $0.1650

$100,000 - 199,999 $0.1600

$200,000 - 299,999 $0.1550

$300,000 + $0.1500
```

.0514 Retail Rate

Purchase Volume	Rate per Unit
\$1 - 250	\$0.4000

.052 <u>Retail Option - Generic Cards</u> - The following rate schedules apply to the end-user. The retailer has the option of setting the retail rate at the following rates based on the level of purchase and/or commitment. If the retailer would prefer to sell at any of the retail rates above their specified purchase level of commitment, they may choose any of the preset rates listed below:

Option A - Generic Cards

Purchase Volume	Rate per Unit
\$ 250 - 2,499	\$0.4000
\$ 2,500 - 4,999	\$0.4000
\$ 5,000 - 9,999	\$0.4000
\$ 10,000 - 14,999	\$0.3500
\$ 15,000 - 24,999	\$0.3300
\$ 25,000 - 49,999	\$0.3000
\$ 50,000 - 99,999	\$0.2700
\$100,000 - 199,999	\$0.2500
\$200,000 - 299,999	\$0.2200
\$300,000 +	\$0.2000

.053 <u>Directory Assistance</u> - Cards will be decreased by the following unit(s) for each use.

2 Units

13. LDDS MCI TALKAROUND CALLING CARD

- .01 This Calling Card schedule applies to all customers who subscribe to one of the Company's residential long distance services.
- .02 Direct Dial Rate Schedule
 - .021 Per Minute Rate Schedule applying to all Time Periods

Per Minute Rate \$0.3000

.022 Billing Increments

Calls are billed in sixty (60) second initial increments and additional increments of sixty (60) seconds.

.023 Per Call Surcharge

.0231. There is no Per Call Surcharge for direct dialed calls.

0232. The following Per Call Surcharge is in addition to the per minute rate found in .021 above and will apply to calls which default to a live operator only.

Per Call Surcharge \$0.5000

.03 Operator Assisted Rate Schedule

This calling card schedule applies to all customers who place a call with the assistance of an operator.

.031 Per Minute Rates

	Day		Evening		Night/W	/eekend
Mileage	1st	Add'l	1st	Add'l.	1st A	\dd'l.
Band	Min.	Min.	Min.	Min.	Min.	Min.
1 - 10	\$.2150	\$.2150	\$.1155	\$.1155	\$.1050	\$.1050
11 - 22	\$.2150	\$.2150	\$.1155	\$.1155	\$.1050	\$.1050
23 - 55	\$.2250	\$.2250	\$.1220	\$.1220	\$.1140	\$.1140
56 – 124	\$.2250	\$.2250	\$.1220	\$.1220	\$.1143	\$.1143
125 – 196	\$.2250	\$.2250	\$.1300	\$.1300	\$.1143	\$.1143
197 – 292	\$.2250	\$.2250	\$.1400	\$.1400	\$.1155	\$.1155
293 - 430	\$.2250	\$.2250	\$.1400	\$.1400	\$.1155	\$.1155
431 – 3000	\$.2250	\$.2250	\$.1400	\$.1400	\$.1225	\$.1225
3001 +	\$.2268	\$.2268	\$.1400	\$.1400	\$.1225	\$.1225

.032 Billing Increments

LDDS MCI MCI TalkAround Calling Card calls placed with the assistance of an operator will be billed in sixty (60) second initial increments and additional increments of sixty (60) seconds.

.033 Per Call Surcharge

The following surcharge will apply in addition to the per-minute rate found in .031 above.

Per Call Surcharge:

Station-to-Station \$1.50 Person-to-Person \$3.00

.04 <u>TalkAround Calling Card Association</u> - The TalkAround Calling Card Association program is a benefit package offered in conjunction with basic residential TalkAround Calling Card which allows the individual users who are members or employees of the participating organization to receive additional product discounts. Members who elect to participate in the TalkAround Association program will receive a discounted flat rate for the service.

To qualify for this rate an organization generally must be a: (1) Trade Association representing businesses or individuals in an industry, profession or business classification; (2) Business with franchises, agents, distributors or multiple representatives; (3) Non-profit organization, or (4) Buying group not organized merely to buy the Company's long distance for resale.

The qualifying organization must meet the following criteria to receive the special discounted rate:

- .041 <u>Associations</u> Must have 5,000 or more professional members (e.g., Certified Public Accountants, American Medical Associations, State Bar Associations) and allow us to telemarket or direct mail their membership roster for promotional reasons.
- .042 <u>Colleges/Universities</u> Must have 5,000 or more members and allow us to telemarket or direct mail their membership roster for promotional reasons.

- .043 <u>Companies</u> Must have a minimum of 1,000 employees and allow us to telemarket or direct mail their employees for promotional reasons.
- .044 <u>Direct Dialed Rate Schedule applying to all Time Periods:</u>

Per Minute Rate \$0.20

- .045 <u>Billing Increments</u> Domestic calls are billed in sixty (60) second initial increments and additional increments of sixty (60) seconds.
- .046 <u>Per Call Surcharge</u> There is no per call surcharge for Association direct dialed calls. All other services for the TalkAround Calling Card Association will be the same services and rates as filed for the basic residential TalkAround Calling Card in the above Sections.

14. <u>INTELENET</u>

.01 Description

Intelenet offers a full service voice product for single or multi-location customers using switched or dedicated, and calling card origination and switched or dedicated toll-free termination. The Intelenet package includes a single flat rate for both peak and off-peak dedicated and switched usage and offers discounts for customers willing to sign a term commitment of month to month, twelve (12) or twenty-four (24) months and/or a willingness to commit to a specific dollar volume of monthly minimum usage.

The minimum monthly commitment will be based on net charges for service (after discounts have been applied) and must be reached by the fourth invoice period and monthly thereafter. Multiple services and/or multiple locations using Intelenet can contribute to the overall monthly commitment; however, the customer must allocate the minimum by service and location. All inbound and outbound domestic and international, calling card, intrastate service and internet access charges, including local services (if applicable) contribute to determining the monthly minimum usage with the exception of enhanced fax, conference calling and non-recurring charges.

If a customer's monthly service usage charges for any month in the term are less than the monthly commitment agreed upon, the customer shall pay the company the difference between the monthly usage charges and the monthly commitment in addition to charges for service.

When the customer has completed the term commitment, service will automatically be renewed for additional term(s) of the agreement unless the Company has received the customer's written notice to terminate the service on not less than sixty (60) days prior to the then existing term expiration date. Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term in any manner other than stated will be liable for a service termination charge of an amount equal to the greater of the following, unless customer converts to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum usage commitment:

- .011 If the termination becomes effective prior to the completion of the first year of the Customer Term, then the charge shall be an amount equal to the monthly billing commitment times the number of months remaining in Term through the expiration of the first year. If applicable, twenty-five percent (25%) of the balance remaining (monthly billing commitment times the number of remaining months in the Term beyond the first year) will also be included.
- .012 If the termination becomes effective after the completion of the first year, then the charge shall be an amount equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the balance remaining (monthly billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the Term).

In addition, the customer will be required to repay any promotional credits that were applied, and any charges reimbursed or waived.

Upon execution of the Intelenet Service Agreement, the customer has ninety (90) days from the date service is made available in which to notify the Company in writing, either by certified or registered mail (return receipt requested), of customer's desire to cancel the Service Agreement without penalty or further obligation, except for charges incurred up to the date of termination, in the event that quality deficiencies solely caused by the Company in the provision of telecommunications service hereunder are demonstrated by customer to affect adversely and materially customer's telecommunications applications (such a termination under this clause constituting a Termination for Cause). A Termination for Cause shall not be effective unless customer has reported trouble on an ANI or circuit-specific basis to (and received corresponding trouble ticket from) the appropriate Company Support Center and a period of not less than thirty (30) days after receipt of customer's written notice of termination has elapsed during which the Company fails to correct such quality deficiencies. Provided, nothing contained herein shall impose any liability on Company and customer's sole remedy shall be termination of the affected service as described.

Customer's Intelenet Service Agreement is subject to the general terms, and conditions and rates of this Tariff and/or Service or Credit Application forms executed in connection with the services provided herein.

.02 Rate Periods

<u>Peak</u> - All calls that occur between 7:00 A.M. through 7:00 P.M. Monday through Friday, except on Company recognized holidays.

Off Peak - All calls that occur between 7:01 P.M. through 6:59 A.M. Monday through Thursday, and all calls between 7:01 P.M. Friday and 6:59 A.M. Monday and Company-recognized holidays.

.03 Billing Increments

Indolent is billed in eighteen (18) second initial increments and is rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment with the exception of calling card which is billed in sixty (60) second initial increments and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment. All fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.

.04 Per Minute Base Rate Schedule - Intelenet

Base Rates

Switched Services \$0.1913 Dedicated Services \$0.1063

.05 Discounts Applicable

A ten percent (10%) discount will apply towards intrastate usage.

.06 Intelenet Calling Card Service

.061 Per Minute Rates applying to all time periods:

\$0.2600

.062 Per Call Surcharge:

\$0.4000

.07 <u>Monthly Recurring/Non-Recurring Charges</u>

Intelenet for intrastate use is offered in connection with the Company's interstate Intelenet service. Accordingly, monthly recurring and non-recurring charges are found in the Company's interstate tariff, F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.3.1.

.08 Intelenet Association

The Intelenet Association program is a benefit package offered in conjunction with Intelenet, which allows the individual users who are members or employees of the participating organization to receive additional product discounts off of domestic interstate usage. Members who elect to participate in the Intelenet Association will receive Intelenet products and Calling card service.

To qualify for Intelenet association an organization generally must be a: (1) Trade association representing businesses or individuals in an industry, profession or business classification; (2) Business with franchises, agents, distributors, or multiple representatives; (3) Nonprofit organization; or, (4) Buying group not organized merely to buy the Company's long distance for resale. The qualifying organization agrees to meet the following criteria within six (6) months of undertaking to qualify and thereafter maintain, and enters into a written agreement with the Company for marketing of the Company's services. The group's members who have subscribed to the Company's services throughout the group must have aggregate billings, net of taxes; promotional credits and surcharges of at least \$5,000 per month.

The Company will render monthly statements to the individual members and the statement received will show all appropriate discounts. All sums due from members are the sole property of the Company, and the Company shall have sole right to collect, enforce collection and settle such sums. The Intelenet member group shall receive a monthly report from the Company listing members of the group who subscribe to the Company service under this program.

Unless otherwise specified in this tariff, member's usage of Company service under this plan cannot be used to qualify for any other benefits under this tariff or under other arrangements between the Company and third parties who undertake to market the Company's services. All other conditions of Intelenet will apply to Intelenet Association.

15. TOTAL SOLUTION SERIES 100K SERVICE

.01 <u>Description</u>

Total Solution Series 100K Service is an offering that allows Customers to select a commitment level and shared and dedicated outbound and inbound service arrangements, obtain term plan discounts, and receive Peak and Off-Peak pricing (Off-Peak pricing only applies to intraLATA outbound service where available). Total Solution Series 100K calls are flat rated, with discounts off the base rates available according to the commitment level and term plan selected by the Customer.

The Outbound Calling Service arrangement is a long distance switch-based service, which is available on either a shared or dedicated access basis. The usage is billed on a flat rated basis. Outbound Calling Service calls are billed in 6 second increments, with an initial billing period of 18 seconds per call. Rates for Operator-assisted calls are set forth in Section C.4.

The Inbound Calling Service arrangement is an toll free switched access service, which permits calls to be completed at the Customer's location without charge to the calling party. This service is available on either a shared or dedicated basis. Access to the service is gained by an end user dialing a 10 digit telephone number (eg. 800/888+NXX-XXXX) which will terminate at the Customer's location. The usage is billed on a flat rated basis. Toll Free Service calls are billed in 6 second increments, with an initial billing period of 18 seconds per call. In addition, there is a non-recurring and monthly recurring toll free service number charge, which will be applied either on a "per toll free number" basis for shared access or on a "per routing arrangement" basis for dedicated access.

.02 Commitment Levels and Term Plans

Total Solution Series 100K Service is available on a month to month basis or on an optional 1 or 2 year Term Plan. Discounts off the base rates are available to the Customer according to the commitment level and Term Plan selected by the Customer.

Total Solution Series 100K Service is subject to a minimum monthly usage commitment (after the third full month following the initial installation of service for new Customers) based on the Customer's selected commitment level. The commitment level is calculated from the monthly total of usage generated from the following Company products: shared and dedicated domestic interstate and intrastate outbound and inbound service, international outbound, intraLATA, local service, and calling card. Charges such as taxes, late payment fees or other service non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will not be included in the total usage amount calculation, as well as usage charges from Directory Assistance, Operator Service, voice mail and conference calling.

Should the Customer's actual usage fall below the monthly minimum usage commitment, the Customer is required to pay the Company a fee equal to the difference between the Customer's actual usage and the Customer's minimum monthly commitment. A Customer who terminates a Term Plan prior to the term's expiration will be required to pay in one lump sum an amount equaling the selected monthly commitment level times the number of months remaining in the term, plus an amount equal to any promotional credit, or discount, or waiver, if applicable, that was provided to the Customer.

A Customer may terminate their Term Plan without liability under the following conditions:

- .021 The Customer requests, and remains on, a new Term Plan for a term and commitment level equal to or greater than their current Company Term Plan and commitment level.
- .022 A new Customer (who was not receiving services through the Company prior to execution of the Term Plan) provides written notification to cancel the Term Plan to the Company postmarked within 90 days of the commencement of the Term Plan. The Customer is responsible for payment of services used during this period.

Term Plans will be automatically renewed unless the Customer notifies the Company in writing to cancel the renewal within 30 days of expiration of the current Term Plan.

.03 Discounts

The following discounts on per minute base rates for qualifying usage are based on the monthly commitment level and Term Plan selected by the Customer. Customers committing to Term Plans will receive an additional discount off the applicable Commitment Level discounted rate for qualifying interstate usage. To qualify for Term Plan Discounts, shared access Customers must select a minimum commitment level of at least \$250.00 per month, and dedicated access Customers must select a minimum commitment level of at least \$1,000.00 per month.

.031 Shared Outbound Discount

Monthly	Month	Term Plan
Commitment	to	
<u>Level</u>	<u>Month</u>	1 Year 2 Year
\$ 0	0.00%	N/A N/A
\$ 250	0.00%	5.00% 10.00%
\$ 500	0.00%	5.00% 10.00%
\$ 1,000	0.00%	5.00% 10.00%
\$ 2,500	0.00%	5.00% 10.00%
\$ 5,000	0.00%	5.00% 10.00%
\$10,000	0.00%	5.00% 10.00%
\$15,000	0.00%	5.00% 10.00%

.032 <u>Dedicated Outbound Discount</u>

Monthly	Month	Term Pl	<u>an</u>
Commitment	to		
<u>Level</u>	<u>Month</u>	<u>1 Year</u>	2 Year
\$ 0	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 250	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 500	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 1,000	0.00%	5.00%	10.00%
\$ 2,500	0.00%	5.00%	10.00%
\$ 5,000	0.00%	5.00%	10.00%
\$10,000	0.00%	5.00%	10.00%
\$15,000	0.00%	5.00%	10.00%

.033 Shared Inbound Discount

Monthly	Month	Term Pla	<u>an</u>
Commitment	to		
Level	<u>Month</u>	<u>1 Year</u>	2 Year
\$ 0	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 250	0.00%	7.86%	12.71%
\$ 500	0.00%	7.86%	12.71%
\$ 1,000	0.00%	7.86%	12.71%
\$ 2,500	0.00%	7.86%	12.71%
\$ 5,000	0.00%	7.86%	12.71%
\$10,000	0.00%	7.86%	12.71%
\$15,000	0.00%	7.86%	12.71%

.034 <u>Dedicated Inbound Discount</u>

Monthly Commitment	Month to	Term Plan	<u>an</u>
<u>Level</u>	Month	1 Year	2 Year
\$ 0	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 250	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 500	0.00%	N/A	N/A
\$ 1,000	0.00%	9.94%	14.68%
\$ 2,500	0.00%	9.94%	14.68%
\$ 5,000	0.00%	9.94%	14.68%
\$10,000	0.00%	9.94%	14.68%
\$15,000	0.00%	9.94%	14.68%

.04 Rate Periods

Peak and Off-Peak rate periods are as follows:

Non-Holiday		To But Not	
Rate Periods	<u>From</u>	Including	<u>Days</u>
Peak	8:00 a.m.	5:00 p.m.	Mon-Fri
Off-Peak	5:00 p.m.	8:00 a.m.	Mon-Fri
	8:00 a.m.	8:00 a.m.	Sat-Sun
	8:00 a.m.	8:00 a.m.	Holidays

<u>Holidays</u>: On Christmas Day (Dec. 25), New Years Day (Jan. 1), Memorial Day, Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in Sept.) and Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in Nov.) the Off-

Peak Period rate applies unless a lower rate would normally apply.

.05 Usage Charges

.051 Outbound Calling Service

Shared \$0.3609 Dedicated \$0.2042 Off-Peak Discount: 10%

Inbound Calling Service .052

Shared \$0.3721 Dedicated \$0.2154

.053 Toll Free Number Charge

Monthly Non-Recurring Recurring Shared charge per toll free number \$10.00 \$15.00 Dedicated charge

per routing arrangement \$40.00 \$50.00

16. **TOTAL SOLUTION GOLDK SERVICE**

.01 Description

Total Solution GoldK Service is an offering which allows customers to select shared and dedicated outbound and inbound service arrangements, and obtain Term Plan discounts. Total Solution GoldK calls are eligible for volume discounts based on total cross-contribution usage from all interstate and intrastate shared and dedicated outbound and inbound usage products (directory assistance and operator assistance are not contributory). Discounted rates apply retroactively, such that once the next dollar threshold is reached, the lower rate applies back to the first minute of usage for that billing period. Charges such as taxes, late payment fees or other service non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will not be included in the volume discount cross-contribution calculation.

The Outbound Calling Service arrangement is a long distance switched access service, which is available on either a shared or dedicated basis. The usage is billed on a flat rated basis. Outbound Calling Service calls are billed in 6 second increments, with an initial billing period of 18 seconds per call. Rates for Operator-assisted calls are set forth in Section C.4.

The Inbound Calling Service arrangement is a toll free switched access service, which permits calls to be completed at the Customer's location without charge to the calling party. This service is available on either a shared or dedicated basis. Access to the service is gained by an end user dialing a 10 digit telephone number (e.g., 800/888+NXX-XXXX) which will terminate at the Customer's location. The usage is billed on a flat rated basis. Toll Free Service calls are billed in 6 second increments, with an initial billing period of 18 seconds per call. In addition, there is a nonrecurring and monthly recurring Toll Free Service number charge, which will be applied either on a "per Toll Free Service number" basis for shared access or on a "per routing arrangement" basis for dedicated access.

.02 Term Plans

Total Solution GoldK Service is available at 1 or 2 year Term Plan rates. Term Plans are subject to a minimum monthly usage level of \$500 for shared access or \$2,500 for dedicated access after 90 days of initial service. Should the Customer's actual usage fall below the monthly minimum usage commitment, the Customer is required to pay the Company a fee equal to the difference between the Customer's actual usage and the Customer's minimum monthly commitment. Term Plan threshold calculations will include usage charges from all intrastate and interstate switched outbound and

inbound usage products (directory assistance and operator assistance are not contributory). Charges such as taxes, late payment fees and other service non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will not be included in the Term Plan usage threshold calculation. A Customer who terminates a Term Plan prior to the term's expiration will be required to pay in one lump sum an amount equaling the monthly minimum service usage charge times the number of months remaining in the term.

A Customer may terminate their Term Plan without liability under the following conditions:

- .021 The customer requests, and remains on, a new Term Plan for a term equal to or greater than the time remaining on their current Company Term Plan.
- .022 The Customer provides written notification to cancel the Term Plan to the Company postmarked within 90 days of the commencement of the Term Plan. The Customer is responsible for payment of services used during this period.

Term Plans will be automatically renewed unless the Customer notifies the Company in writing to cancel the renewal within 30 days of expiration of the current Term Plan.

.03 Rate Periods

Peak and Off-Peak rate periods are as follows:

Non-Holiday		To But Not	
Rate Periods	<u>From</u>	Including	<u>Days</u>
Peak	8:00 a.m.	5:00 p.m.	Mon-Fri
Off-Peak	5:00 p.m.	8:00 a.m.	Mon-Fri
	8:00 a.m.	8:00 a.m.	Sat-Sun
	8:00 a.m.	8:00 a.m.	Holidays

Holidays: On Christmas Day (Dec. 25), New Years Day (Jan. 1), Memorial Day, Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in Sept.) and Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in Nov.) the Off-Peak Period rate applies unless a lower rate would normally apply.

.04 Usage Charges

.041 Outbound Calling Service

.0411 Shared - Per Minute Rates

Usage		
Per Month	1 Year	2 Year
\$0-\$249	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$250-\$999	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$1,000-\$2,499	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$2,500-\$4,999	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$5,000-\$9,999	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$10,000-\$19,999	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$20,000+	\$0.3441	\$0.3385

.0412 <u>Dedicated</u> - Per Minute Rates

Usage		
Per Month	1 Year	2 Year
\$0-\$249	\$0.1874	\$0.1818

\$250-\$999	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$1,000-\$2,499	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$2,500-\$4,999	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$5,000-\$9,999	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$10,000-\$19,999	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$20,000 +	\$0.1874	\$0.1818

.042 Inbound Calling Service

.0421 Shared - Per Minute Rates

Usage		
Per Month	1 Year	2 Year
\$0-\$249	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$250-\$999	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$1,000-\$2,499	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$2,500-\$4,999	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$5,000-\$9,999	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$10,000-\$19,999	\$0.3441	\$0.3385
\$20,000+	\$0.3441	\$0.3385

.0422 Dedicated - Per Minute Rates

Usage		
Per Month	1 Year	2 Year
\$0-\$249	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$250-\$999	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$1,000-\$2,499	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$2,500-\$4,999	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$5,000-\$9,999	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$10,000-\$19,999	\$0.1874	\$0.1818
\$20,000 +	\$0.1874	\$0.1818

17. MFS INTELEPLANK SERVICE

.01 Description

MFS InteleplanK Service is a communications service that is available for use by residential customers twenty-four (24) hours a day. MFS InteleplanK Service is offered in exchanges whereby the Customer's local telephone lines are presubscribed by the local exchange company (LEC) to the Company's MFS InteleplanK Service, such that "1+ the 10-digit number" calls are automatically routed to the Company's network. Customers may originate MFS InteleplanK Service from locations served by the Company, and may terminate in all locations within the State of Wyoming.

MFS InteleplanK Service is a flat-rated calling plan that is non-distance sensitive for direct-dialed long distance calling. Charges are based on the time period (Peak/Off-peak) when the call is placed. Peak and Off-peak time periods are defined in Section C.17.02, following. Calls are billed in one-minute increments, with an initial billing period of one minute. A monthly recurring charge will apply to Customer accounts with usage (including Directory Assistance) of less than \$25.00. Customer accounts with usage in excess of \$500.00 per month will be assessed a surcharge, as specified in Section C.17.03 following. The entire month's charges will be recalculated at the new rate level. Directory Assistance and Operator Services are available to MFS InteleplanK Service subscribers subject to the provisions of Sections C.19.02 and C.4.

.02 Rate Periods

Peak and Off-Peak rate periods are as follows:

Non-Holiday		To But Not	
Rate Periods	<u>From</u>	Including	<u>Days</u>
Peak	7:00 a.m.	7:00 p.m.	Mon-Fri
Off-Peak	7:00 p.m.	7:00 a.m.	Mon-Fri
	All Hours		Sat-Sun
	All Hours		Holidays

<u>Holidays</u>: On Christmas Day (Dec. 25), New Years Day (Jan. 1), Memorial Day, Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in Sept.) and Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in Nov.) the Off-Peak Period rate applies unless a lower rate would normally apply.

.03 Usage Charges

Per Minute Rates Peak Off-Peak \$0.2900 \$0.2000

Monthly Recurring

Per Account \$3.00

Surcharge

Per Minute \$0.02

20. BOTTOM LINE BUSINESS II

.01 Description

Bottom Line Business II offers Customers a flat rate schedule that will apply to both outbound and inbound intrastate calls. Customer's must sign a Term Agreement of one (1) year and meet a monthly minimum commitment of \$50.00 for Customers of only one service (i.e. only outbound) or \$100.00 per month if the Customer has both outbound and inbound services. Calling Card usage will not contribute to the monthly minimum commitment and Association discounts will not apply. Calls will be billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment.

The Term shall be extended automatically for an additional term of one (1) year, unless the Company receives the Customer's written notice to terminate this Agreement on not less than thirty (30) days prior to the then existing Term expiration date. Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term in any manner will be liable for a termination charge of an amount equal to the monthly minimum billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the Customer's Term, unless the Customer converts to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum usage commitment.

.02 Rates

Outbound \$.1300 Inbound \$.1300 Monthly Charge Per Toll Free No. \$4.00

21. MCI ON-NET SERVICE - VOICE

Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.

.01 Description

MCI On-Net is an outbound, customized telecommunications service that may include an inbound

service option using Business Line/WATS or Dedicated Access Line terminations and/or a virtual private network. It provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card origination, and switched termination. MCI On-Net is suitable for calling between company locations.

Except as otherwise specified, all calls are subject to an 18-second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are identical to those for Toll-Free Service as filed in this Tariff, except where otherwise specified.

At the Customer's request and where feasible, the Company may permit the Customer to obtain other forms of access to the Customer's inbound service terminating location, or the Company may procure other forms of access to such location. All applicable recurring and non-recurring charges for such service will be calculated on an individual case basis, in accordance with the charges assessed by the Local Exchange Carrier or other access provider. The installation and monthly charges for any interface equipment associated with such access that is provided by the Company shall be calculated on an individual case basis. If the Company procures access for the Customer from the Local Exchange Carrier, the Customer's use of such access shall be in conformity with the regulations and other terms and conditions under which the Local Exchange Carrier provides such access.

This tariff is being offered to Wyoming customers that originate and terminate calls within the State. Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate MCI On-Net service and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate Service as provided in MCI's interstate Tariff FCC No. 1 and FCC No. 2.

.02 <u>Definitions applicable to MCI On-Net Service</u>

The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

"Dedicated": A non-switched connection between a customer premises and a MCI Point of Presence.

"Switched": A switched connection between a customer premises and a MCI POP which is not provided by MCI or a MCI affiliate.

.03 Usage Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to usage.

Outbound

Origination Type	Termination Type	Per-Minute Rate
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.2461
Dedicated	Dedicated	\$0.2461
Dedicated	Switched	\$0.2561
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.2461
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.2461
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.2561
Switched/Card*	Dedicated	\$0.4513
Switched/Card*	Switched	\$0.4613
Switched	Local Network Connection	\$0.4513
Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.4613

Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to

new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.

Inbound

Origination Type	Termination Type	Per-Minute Rate
Switched	Dedicated	\$0.2561
Switched	Switched	\$0.4613
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.2461
Switched	Local Network Connection	\$0.2561
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.2461
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.4513

For calls with Local Termination (as defined herein), a termination credit of \$0.01 per minute will apply. The Terminating Credit described above does not apply to On-Net Service – Voice Card Access.

- .04 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: A charge of \$1.40 per call will be applied to all customers of On-Net Service Voice requesting Directory Assistance for numbers within the state.
- .05 On-Net Term Plan: The On-Net Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans.

 Customers who subscribe to On-Net Service Voice through the On-Net Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions following:
 - .051 Eligible Intrastate charges is the customer's total intrastate usage of the following, after the application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage. Charges for the following are not included as eligible intrastate charges and will not receive Term plan Discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges, and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges.
 - .052 Term Commitment and Renewal Options: A customer must commit to service for a term of service of either one, two, three, four, or five years. The term of service will commence no earlier than the fifteenth of the billing month in which the customer subscribes to the plan. A plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and volume commitment upon expiration of its term unless the customer provides written notification to cancel the Term Plan, which must be received by the Company no more than 30 days after expiration of the existing term. If the customer cancels the existing term plan within 30 days after expiration of the existing term, the customer will receive the discounts for which the customer qualifies during the 30-day period following the expiration of the existing term of service.

.053 Early Termination Charges:

a. <u>Cancellation or Discontinuance Without Liability</u>: If: (i) the customer's use of MCI service under an MCI On-Net Term Plan equals or exceeds the Customer's equivalent annualized minimum volume commitment and (ii) at the time of termination the customer is enrolled in a new MC On-Net Term Plan with a volume commitment which equals or exceeds the Customer's existing volume commitment, the customer may terminate service under the Term Plan without liability as follows: (i) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last three months of the term of service if the customer's new MCI On-Net Term Plan's term commitment is one year; or (ii) the customer may terminate service at any time during the last six months of the term of service if the customer's new MCI On-Net Term Plan's term commitment is equal to or greater than two years.

- b. <u>Cancellation or Discontinuance With Liability</u>: Discontinuance of all services furnished under the Term Plan prior to the expiration of the committed term of service constitutes discontinuance of the plan and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to the Underutilization Charge for the year of termination plus 50 percent of each annual volume commitment for each year remaining in the unfulfilled term of service.
- .054 <u>Term Commitment/Discounts</u>: The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customer's term commitment.

Term Commitment	Discount
1 year	3%
2 year	6%
3 year	9%
4 year	9%
5 year	9%

.055 Other Charges

Non-Recurring Charges: The following non-recurring charges will apply:

Per Order	Per Location
\$50	\$25
\$600	N/A
\$0	N/A
\$50	N/A
\$50	N/A
\$20	N/A
	\$50 \$600 \$0 \$50 \$50

Monthly Recurring Charges: The following monthly recurring charges will apply:

Shared Access Charge: A \$5.00 monthly minimum charge will apply to each customer location using switched access. The Customer will be charged the difference between the Customer's actual usage charges (including surcharges) and \$5.00 per location during each monthly billing period.

Service Fee: The following monthly service fee per service group per toll-free number will apply:

Business Line Terminations: \$20.00 Dedicated Terminations: \$50.00

.06 D Street Voice Service Calling Plan

Effective November 11, 2002, D Street Voice Service Calling Plan will no longer available to new subscribers.

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must subscribe to this plan via a Company-designated Internet site:
- must designate a company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intralata toll calling;
- must subscribe to the D Street Voice Service Calling Plan as described in the service publication and pricing guide found at www.mci.com;
- may not receive service under any other term plan, including but not limited to any other Optional

- Calling Plan, other than LD and Local Online Calling Plan, and On-Net Voice Services Term Plan;
- must pay a rate that is described as a non-residential, commercial, or business rate in the applicable local exchange service tariff for switched service; and,
- may not receive service under a Special Customer Arrangement.

Definitions: For purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as On-Net Service Voice Outbound Service usage and Inbound Service usage that originate and terminates in one state.

<u>Usage Charges</u>: Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for Eligible inbound and outbound Intrastate Service.

Switched \$0.129 Dedicated \$0.071

.07 On-Net Plus Program

- 1. <u>Eligibility</u>: To be eligible for this program, customers:
 - must designate a company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the company both as
 its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for
 intralata toll calling;
 - must receive interstate service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, or 8 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com/guide; and
 - must be new business customers or existing business customers who is eligible for renewal of their contracts.
- 2. <u>Usage Charges:</u> The following per-minute usage rates will apply to Intrastate Usage. Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for Inbound and Outbound Intrastate Service.

Outbound:

		<u>One Year</u>	I wo Year
Origination Type	Termination Type	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0000	\$0.0000
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0989	\$0.0947
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0989	\$0.0947
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.1214	\$0.1174
Dedicated	Dedicated or Switched	\$0.1214	\$0.1174
Switched / Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.2188	\$0.2114
Switched / Card*	Dedicated	\$0.2188	\$0.2114
Switched / Card*	Switched	\$0.2188	\$0.2114

Inbound:

		One Year	Two Year
Origination Type	Termination Type	Term	Term
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0989	\$0.0947
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.1214	\$0.1174
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.2188	\$0.2114
Switched / Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.0989	\$0.0947
Switched / Card*	Dedicated	\$0.1214	\$0.1174
Switched / Card*	Switched	\$0.2188	\$0.2114

Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer

available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.

07.1 Affinity 1 Program

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intralata toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Affinity 1 Program as described in the service publication and pricing guide found at www.mci.com;
- must pay a rate that is described as a non-residential, commercial, or business rate in the applicable local exchange service tariff for switched service; and,
- may not receive service under a Special Customer Arrangement.

Definitions: For purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI On-Net Service Voice Outbound Service usage and Inbound Service usage that originate and terminates in one state.

<u>Usage Charges</u>: Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for Eligible inbound and outbound Intrastate Service.

Switched: \$0.095

08. Affinity 2 Program

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

- must designate a company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intralata toll calling;
- must subscribe to the Affinity 2 Program as described in the service publication and pricing guide found at www.mci.com;
- must pay a rate that is described as a non-residential, commercial, or business rate in the applicable local exchange service tariff for switched service; and,
- may not receive service under a Special Customer Arrangement.

<u>Definitions</u>: For purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI On-Net Service Voice Outbound Service usage and Inbound Service usage that originate and terminates in one state.

<u>Usage Charges</u>: Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for Eligible inbound and outbound Intrastate Service.

Switched \$0.095

09. Intrastate Plus

1. Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers:

-must designate a company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intralata toll calling;

-must receive interstate service under a New Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Type 6, 7, 8, 9 or 10 as described in the MCI's "Service Publication and Price Guide" located on the Company's website at www.mci.com.

2. <u>Usage Charges</u>: The following per-minute usage rates will apply to Intrastate Usage. Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for Inbound and Outbound Intrastate Service.

		<u> 1 Year</u>	<u> 2 Year</u>	<u>3 Year</u>
Origination Type: Outbound	Termination Type: Outbound	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0000	\$0.0000	\$0.0000
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Dedicated	Dedicated or Switched	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Switched / Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.0712	\$0.0691	\$0.0670
Switched / Card*	Dedicated	\$0.0712	\$0.0691	\$0.0670
Switched / Card*	Switched	\$0.0712	\$0.0691	\$0.0670
		1 Year	<u> 2 Year</u>	<u>3 Year</u>
Origination Type: Inbound	Termination Type: Inbound	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0712	\$0.0691	\$0.0670
Switched / Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Switched / Card*	Dedicated	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Switched / Card*	Switched	\$0.0712	\$0.0691	\$0.0670

^{*} Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.

23. BOTTOM LINE BUSINESS

Bottom Line Business offers Customers, either month-to-month or Term, a discounted flat rate schedule that will apply to both outbound and inbound intrastate calls. Calls will be billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment. Customers can receive this discounted rate month-to-month or sign a Term Agreement of one (1) year.

The Term shall be extended automatically for an additional term of one (1) year, unless the Company receives the Customer's written notice to terminate this Agreement on not less than thirty (30) days prior to the then existing Term expiration date. Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term in any manner will be liable for a termination charge of an amount equal to the monthly minimum billing commitment (\$100.00) times the number of months remaining in the Customer's Term, unless the Customer converts to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum usage commitment.

23.1 <u>Monthly Recurring Charge</u> Per Toll-Free No. \$4.00

23.2 Per Minute Rates - Bottom Line Business

Outbound \$0.1958 Inbound \$0.1958

24. AGENCY PROGRAM A

Customers who subscribe to service through an agent of the Company with whom prior arrangements have been made will be charged the rates specified below for domestic service.

- A) <u>Description</u>-Agency Program A offers 1+, dedicated outbound, inbound, and calling card service during all time of day rate periods. Customers must commit to a one-year term of service with a monthly minimum volume requirement (MVR) of either \$100 or \$1000. Customers who sign up with a \$1000 monthly minimum volume requirement must have at least one dedicated line used to access this service.
- B) <u>Term Plans-</u>These charges will apply in addition to all incurred usage charges. Term plan customers are also subject to the following provisions:

<u>Underutilization:</u> For each monthly period of a customer's term of service in which a customer's Agency Program A usage charges (including intrastate usage, but not including any other applicable charges imposed by the Company or a third party) fail to equal or exceed the applicable monthly minimum volume requirement, the customer will be billed and required to pay an amount equal to the difference between the customer's actual usage and the applicable monthly minimum.

<u>Termination with Liability</u>: If a customer terminates service prior to the expiration of the customer's term of service under this plan, the customer will be billed and required to pay an amount equal to the applicable monthly minimum for each monthly remaining in the customer's term of service at the time of actual termination.

- C) <u>Billing Increments</u> -1+, dedicated outbound and inbound calls will be subject to an 18-second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increments. Card calls will be subject to a 60-second minimum call duration with additional 6 second increments. If the computed charge for a call includes a fraction of a cent, the charge will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.
- D) <u>Rates:</u> 1+, Dedicated Outbound and Inbound Service: Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for 1+, dedicated outbound, and inbound intrastate/intraLATA calls.

Switched Dedicated

Outbound/Inbound: \$0.1119 \$0.0753

Calling Card: Customers will be charged \$0.069 per minute for calling card calls A per call surcharge of \$0.75 will apply to all card calls.

26. BUSINESS UNLIMITED PROGRAM

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, customers:

-must designate a Company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling; -must subscribe to the Business Unlimited Program as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com ("Companion Interstate Service") and to certain exchange service as described in the appropriate Company-affiliate exchange service tariff ("Companion Local Service") concurrent with enrollment in this plan; -must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 as described in The Guide.

<u>Definitions</u>: For the purposes of this plan, the following definitions apply:

"Eligible Intrastate Service" is defined as MCI On-Net Service-Voice Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates and terminates in one state.

"Eligible Interstate Usage" is defined as MCI On Net Services Option 1 Outbound Service (excluding Card) usage that originates in the U.S. Mainland and Hawaii and terminates in the U.S. Mainland, Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, Guam, and CNMI.

"Existing customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

"New customers" are customers who, at the time of subscription to the plan, are not receiving service under this tariff and the document containing the Companion Interstate Service.

<u>Monthly Recurring Charges</u>: A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Local Service.

Offering Monthly Recurring Charge (unlimited)

Unlimited \$60

<u>Discounts:</u> These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any discounts applicable to Companion Interstate Service and Companion Local Service.

Customers committing to a new term of service for 2 years or greater will receive a 5 percent discount on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts.

<u>Termination of Service:</u> The following provisions will apply to customers who terminate service, continue to maintain a Company account, and do not subscribe to other service offerings under this tariff:

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered. MCI Communications Services, Inc. Idaho Tariff No. 1, the plan service offered under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under this tariff and The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For existing customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. Idaho Tariff No. 1, and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will then be automatically re-subscribed to the service offering under The Guide to which the customer subscribed at the time of subscription to this plan.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service only offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. Idaho Tariff No. 1, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide and MCI On-Net Service-Voice under this tariff.

For new customers who disconnect Companion Local Service offered in MCI Communications Services, Inc. Idaho Tariff No. 1, and Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service under The Guide and Companion Intrastate Service under this tariff will terminate and the customer will be automatically subscribed to MCI On Net Voice Services Option 1 under The Guide and MCI WorldCom On-Net Service-Voice under this tariff for intrastate interLATA service only.

Other Conditions: Services under this plan, including Interstate Inbound Service and Interstate Card

Service may not receive the benefits of any discounts or promotions including any term plan discounts except that customers will receive the benefits of the On-Net Plus Program for Domestic Intrastate Inbound Service and Intrastate Card Service Usage.

Customers who subscribe to service via a company-designated Internet site will receive Electronic Billing invoicing only.

The following disclaimers apply to Business Unlimited Line-based Service in addition to those set forth in the Service Attachment. Customer understands that use of the Service is restricted in the following manner: (i) Customer is limited to 30 lines per location, (ii) Customer may not utilize auto-dialers or any similar type of device in connection with the Service; and (iii) Customer may not utilize the Service in any call center environment or in connection with any similar such application. CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT ANY VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING RESTRICTIONS ON ITS USE OF THE SERVICE WILL RESULT IN THE IMMEDIATE TERMINATION OF THE SERVICE BY MCI. MCI will install the Line-based Service from the point of the local exchange carrier's smart-jack to the Customer's premises. Customer will be responsible for all inside wiring and special construction charges.

SECTION D - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES

1. "THE ANSWER" FAMILY OF SERVICES

.01 "The Answer" is a family of service offerings that offers a unified service for single or multi-location customers using switched, dedicated, and OnLINE card origination and switched or dedicated toll free (in WATS) termination. "The Answer" package includes the availability of switched and dedicated access termination with peak and off peak rates, volume discounts, accounting codes, call detail, and a consolidated invoice for all locations. Peak and off peak rates and volume discounts can be found below. Optional features are described in the Company's Domestic Tariff. All fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.

"The Answer" I is available as an outgoing switched product with origination via FGD, equal access lines. "The Answer" II is available as an outgoing dedicated product via customer-provided dedicated access line (DAL) or T-1 access. "The Answer" III is a toll free product via regular business lines. "The Answer" IV is a toll free product via customer-provided dedicated access line (DAL) or T-1 service. "The Answer" V OnLine World Calling Card is available as a calling card service.

.011 Rate Periods

Peak

All calls that occur between 7 A.M. through 7 P.M. Monday through Friday, except on Company-recognized holidays.

Off Peak

All calls that occur between 7:01 P.M. through 6:59 A.M. Monday through Thursday, and all calls between 7:01 P.M. Friday and 6:59 A.M. Monday and Company-recognized holidays.

.012 Billing Increments

"The Answer" products are billed in six (6) second initial increments and are rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment (except International, which is billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and is rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment). "The Answer" V OnLine World Calling Card usage is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment thereafter.

.013 Per Minute Rate Schedule - "The Answer" I, II, III & IV

Per minute rates apply as shown below. In addition, a volume discount will apply to each month's total Peak usage as specified in Section D.1.01.016 following.

"The Answer" I

<u>Peak</u> <u>Off Peak</u> <u>Peak</u> <u>Off Peak</u> \$0.2132 \$0.1705 \$0.3220 \$0.2577

"The Answer" II "The Answer" IV

.014 "The Answer" V - OnLine World Calling Card Service

Direct Dial Rate Schedule

.0141 Per Minute Rates

Time of Day Rate Per Minute

Peak \$0.3400 Off-Peak \$0.3400

.0142 Billing Increments

Usage is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment thereafter.

.0143 Per Call Surcharge

The following surcharge will apply in addition to the per minute rates found in .0141 above.

Per Call Surcharge \$0.65

The following surcharge is in addition to the per minute rates found in .0141 above and will apply to calls which default to a live operator.

Per call Surcharge \$0.65

.015 "The Answer" V - Online Operator Assisted Rate Schedule

If a customer chooses to access an Operator to place a call, the call will be billed at per minute rates (Dial USA) as provided in Section C.3.01.011.

.0151 Billing Increments

All OnLine "Answer" calling card calls placed with the assistance of an operator will be billed in one (1) minute increments.

.0152 Per Call Surcharges

The following surcharge will apply in addition to per minute rates.

Per Call Charge

Station-to-Station \$1.50

.016 Volume Discount

A volume discount will apply to each month's total domestic Peak usage as specified below and is calculated on a retroactive amount basis. Total intrastate, interstate and international usage for all Answer products of the same term length may be combined to reach the appropriate discount level. "The Answer" V OnLine World Calling Card calls are added to the total of monthly usage to determine the appropriate discount. Off peak usage and International usage contribute to volume

discount but are not eligible for discount.

	% Discount
	"Answer" I, II, III or IV
Usage Level (\$)	and/or "Answer" V OnLine Card
\$ 0-\$ 249.99	0%
\$ 250 - \$ 999.99	5%
\$ 1,000 - \$ 2,499.99	7%
\$ 2,500 - \$ 4,999.99	9%
\$ 5,000 - \$ 7,499.99	11%
\$ 7,500 - \$ 9,999.99	13%
\$10,000 - \$24,999.99	15%
\$25,000 - \$49,999.99	17%
\$50,000 plus	19%

.02 "The Answer" Extended Service Plan (ESP).

The Answer" services are available to customers through an Extended Service Plan ("ESP") option if the customer agrees to commit to such service for a term of twelve (12), twenty-four (24), or thirty-six (36) months and to generate a minimum monthly gross usage as outlined below. Customers who elect the Answer ESP option are subject to the following:

- .021 Customers must indicate what Answer service or services are to be included in the ESP. The discounts provided under this option become effective with the first full month's usage.
- .022 Customers must reach the minimum usage requirement associated with each Answer ESP option by the fourth invoice period and monthly thereafter.
- .023 Customers who do not generate the monthly minimum required in a given month will be billed the monthly minimum in lieu of the actual usage for that month. No discounts will be applied if usage does not reach required ESP option monthly minimum.
- .024 Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term of commitment will be billed the minimum usage requirement times the number of full or partial months remaining in the term in one lump sum. This charge will not apply to Company Answer customers who convert from an Answer service to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum requirement commitments.

Person-to-Person \$3.00

- .025 All customer requests to commence or terminate an Answer ESP must be made in writing to Company and received no later than the last day of the month preceding the month in which the desired action is to take effect. The customer must provide written notification to cancel the ESP which must be received by Company not less than 30 days prior to the expiration of the term commitment. If such notification is not received by Company within this timeframe, the Answer ESP agreement will be automatically renewed for a new term of commitment.
- .026 Customers who elect an ESP option are subject to the following in addition to those conditions listed above.
 - .0261 Customers who elect ESP for "The Answer" I or III must meet the minimum usage requirement of \$250 per month per account for each service. Customers who elect ESP for "The Answer" II or IV must meet the minimum usage requirement of \$1,000 per month per account for each service. A minimum commitment does not apply to the "The Answer" V OnLine World Calling Card service.

- .0262 Customers who subscribe to "The Answer" through an ESP option will receive the following discounts in lieu of those described in Section D.1.016.
- .0263 This additional discount is applied to all usage and is given only to customers who have met the monthly minimum usage requirement.
- .0264 Total intrastate, interstate and international usage contributes to discount level, including "The Answer V - OnLine World Calling Card usage. Directory Assistance calls are not added to the total of monthly usage to determine the appropriate discount nor are they discounted.
- .0265 The method of calculation to determine the ESP discount is explained in the following.

"The Answer" I, II, III, IV or "The Answer" V OnLine Calling Card ------% Discount ------

	12 Mon	th ESP	24 Mon	th ESP	36 Mon	th ESP
Monthly Usage (\$)	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak
\$ 0 - \$ 249.99	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
\$ 250 - \$ 999.99	12%	7%	15%	10%	17%	12%
\$ 1,000 - \$ 2,499.99	14%	7%	17%	10%	19%	12%
\$ 2,500 - \$ 4,999.99	16%	7%	19%	10%	21%	12%
\$ 5,000 - \$ 7,499.99	18%	7%	21%	10%	23%	12%
\$ 7,500 - \$ 9,999.99	20%	7%	23%	10%	25%	12%
\$10,000 - \$24,999.99	22%	7%	25%	10%	27%	12%
\$25,000 - \$49,999.99	24%	7%	27%	10%	29%	12%
\$50,000 +	26%	7%	29%	10%	31%	12%

.0266 Method of Calculation for ESP Discount:

Determine the total monthly usage (all domestic, international and Answer OnLine usage combined). Refer to the appropriate term period. The discount percentage will apply to all domestic Peak usage, including "The Answer" V OnLine Calling Card usage.

2. ASSOCIATION SAVER PROGRAM

- .01 The Association Saver Program is a benefit package which allows the individual users who are members or employees of the participating organization to receive additional product discounts. Members who elect to participate in the Association Saver program will receive Answer Products and OnLine Calling Service.
- .02 To qualify for association saver an organization generally must be a: (1) Trade association representing businesses or individuals in an industry, profession or business classification; (2) Business with franchises, agents, distributors, or multiple representatives; (3) Nonprofit organization, or: (4) Buying group not organized merely to buy Company long distance for resale. The qualifying organization agrees to meet the following set of criteria within six (6) months of undertaking to qualify and thereafter maintain them, and enters into a written agreement with Company for the marketing of Company's services. The group's members who have subscribed to Company's services throughout the group must have aggregate billings, net of taxes; promotional credits and surcharges of at least \$5,000 per month.
- .03 Company will render monthly statements to the individual members and the statement received will show all appropriate discounts. All sums due from members are the sole property of Company, and Company shall have the sole right to collect, enforce collection and settle such sums. The Association Saver member group shall receive a monthly report from Company listing members of the group who subscribe to Company service under this program.

- .04 Members who elect to participate in the Association Saver program will receive Answer Products, and OnLine Calling Service.
 - .041 Discounts Applicable to "The Answer": Group members who subscribe to Answer I or III products (to include a twelve or twenty-four month "ESP" term commitment) will receive a five (5%) percent discount of Answer usage up to \$2500.00. Group members who subscribe to Answer II or IV products will receive the following rates: (1) members who elect no term commitment will receive term rates applicable to a twelve-month "ESP" term commitment; (2) members who commit to a twelve-month "ESP" term will receive term rates applicable to a twenty-four month "ESP" term commitment; and (3) members who commit to a twenty-four month "ESP" term will receive term rates applicable to a thirty-six month "ESP" term commitment.
 - .042 Company will render monthly statements to the individual members and the statement received will show all appropriate discounts. All sums due from members are the sole property of Company, and Company shall have the sole right to collect, enforce collection and settle such sums. The Association Saver member group shall receive a monthly report from Company listing members of the group who subscribe to Company service under this program.
 - .043 Unless otherwise specified in this tariff, members' usage of Company service under this plan cannot be used to qualify for any other benefits under this tariff or under other arrangements between Company and third parties who under take to market Company services.

3. EASYANSWER SERVICES

.01 <u>Basic EasyAnswer Service</u>

Effective June 1, 1995, the Basic EasyAnswer Service will no longer be offered to new customers, only the EasyAnswer Association Service will be offered on a going forward basis.

.011 <u>Description</u> - Basic EasyAnswer Service offers a unified service for single or multi-location Customers using switched, dedicated, and OnLine calling card origination and switched or dedicated toll free (in WATS) termination. The Basic EasyAnswer package includes the availability of outbound, inbound (toll free) and calling card services, and offering a discount on outbound and toll free service for Customers willing to sign a term commitment and/or a willingness to commit to a specific dollar volume of monthly minimum usage. Rates, rate periods and billing increments can be found in this section.

There are three (3) Options of Basic EasyAnswer available to Customers, each of which are described below:

- Option 1 Requires no monthly minimum billing commitment.
- Option 2 Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$1,000; if the minimum is not reached, the Customer is charged for the difference.
- Option 3 Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$5,000; if the minimum is not reached, the Customer is charged for the difference.

Multiple services and/or multiple locations using Basic EasyAnswer's services can contribute to the overall monthly minimum commitment; however, the Customer must allocate the minimum by service and location. Domestic Toll Free, Domestic and International outbound calls contribute to determining monthly minimum usage. Easy OnLine Calling Card, Easy Calling Card Option A, Operator Services and Directory Assistance usage is not included in determining monthly minimum usage.

Customers must reach the minimum monthly usage requirement associated with their selected Basic EasyAnswer Option by the fourth invoice period and monthly thereafter.

.012 Basic EasyAnswer Term Plan

Basic EasyAnswer Services are available to Customers through a Term Plan option if the Customer agrees to commit to such service for a term of twelve (12), twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) months. Customers who elect the Term Plan option will receive a discount off their selected Option's domestic interstate, and intrastate outbound and toll free rates. This discount will apply to Basic EasyAnswer's peak interstate rates and all time periods for intrastate rates. Customers who elect the Basic EasyAnswer Term Plan option are subject to the following:

- .0121 Customers must indicate what Basic EasyAnswer service or services are to be included in the term plan. The discounts provided under this option become effective with the first full month's usage.
- .0122 Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term of commitment in any manner other than stated in .0124 following, will be liable for a cancellation penalty equal to the number of months remaining in the term then in effect multiplied by: (1) \$200 per month for switched services; or, (2) \$500 per month for dedicated services (per service type).

The foregoing cancellation penalty will apply unless the Customer <u>immediately</u> converts to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum usage requirement commitments, and the Customer continues to use such Company Service for a period of months equal to or greater than the number of months remaining in the term during which the conversion takes place.

- .0123 All Customer requests to commence or terminate a Basic EasyAnswer Term Plan must be made in writing, either by certified or registered mail (receipt requested), to Company and received no later than thirty (30) days prior to the then existing term expiration date. If such notification is not received by Company within this timeframe, the Basic EasyAnswer Term Plan agreement will be automatically renewed for a new term of commitment. The Customer has ninety (90) days from the date service is made available in which to notify Company in writing, either by certified or registered mail (return receipt requested), of the Customer's desire to cancel this agreement without further obligation.
- .0124 Easy OnLine Calling Card and Easy Calling Card Option A usage is excluded from the Basic EasyAnswer Term Plan discounts.

.013 EasyAnswer Association

The EasyAnswer Association program is a benefit package which allows the individual users who are members or employees of the participating organization to receive additional product discounts. Members who elect to participate in the EasyAnswer Association program will receive Basic EasyAnswer products, and Easy OnLine Calling Card Service or Easy Calling Card Option A Service.

To qualify for EasyAnswer Association an organization generally must be a: (1) Trade association representing businesses or individuals in an industry, profession or business classification; (2) Business with franchises, agents, distributors, or multiple representatives; (3) Nonprofit organization, or; (4) Buying group not organized merely to buy Company long distance for resale. The qualifying organization agrees to meet the following set of criteria within (6) months of undertaking to qualify and thereafter maintain them, and enters into a written agreement with Company for the marketing of Company's services. The group's members who have subscribed to Company's services throughout the group must have aggregate billings, net of taxes; promotional credits and surcharges of at least \$5,000 per month.

Company will render monthly statements to the individual members and the statement received will show all appropriate discounts. All sums due from members are the sole property of Company, and Company shall have the sole right to collect, enforce collection and settle such sums. The EasyAnswer Association member group shall receive a monthly report from Company listing members of the group who subscribe to Company service under this program.

Unless otherwise specified in this tariff, member's usage of Company service under this plan cannot be used to qualify for any other benefits under this tariff or under other arrangements between Company and third parties who undertake to market Company's services.

Basic EasyAnswer Association members will receive a 5% discount on interstate and intrastate usage, peak and off-peak time periods for monthly and one (1) year term plan customers. Association members who sign up for a two (2) year term plan will receive the same discounts as non-Association customers.

.014 Rate Periods

Peak

All calls that occur between 7 A.M. through 7 P.M. Monday through Friday, except on Company-recognized holidays.

Off Peak

All calls that occur between 7:01 P.M. through 6:59 A.M. Monday through Thursday, and all calls between 7:01 P.M. Friday and 6:59 A.M. Monday and Company-recognized holidays.

.015 Billing Increments

Basic EasyAnswer Services are billed in six (6) second initial increments and are rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment (except International, which is billed in thirty (30) second initial increments and is rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment). Easy OnLine Calling Card is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment thereafter. Easy Calling Card Option A is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment thereafter.

.016 Per Minute Rate Schedule - Basic EasyAnswer Services - Per minute intrastate base rates for Basic EasyAnswer Services are the same for all Options (1, 2 & 3) and apply as shown below:

Switched Per Minute Rates Dedicated Per Minute Rates

Outbound \$.2065 Outbound \$.1262 Inbound \$.2180 Inbound \$.1492

.017 Easy OnLine Calling Card Service

.0171 Direct Dial Rate Schedule

(a) Per Minute Rates applying to all time periods:

\$.3400

- (b) <u>Billing Increments</u> Usage is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment thereafter.
- (c) Per Call Surcharge

- (1) For domestic direct dial calls, a \$.65 surcharge will apply to each call.
- (2) The following rates and surcharge will apply to calls which default to a live operator.

Rate Per Minute:

Peak \$0.23 Off-Peak \$0.16

Per call Surcharge \$0.65

- .018 <u>Easy OnLine Calling Card Service Online Operator Assisted Rate Schedule</u> If a Customer chooses to access an Operator to place a call, the call will be billed at per minute rates (Dial USA) as provided in Section C.3.011.
 - .0181 <u>Billing Increments</u> All Easy OnLine Calling Card calls placed with the assistance of an operator will be billed in one (1) minute increments.
 - .0182 Per Call Surcharges The following surcharge will apply in addition to per minute rates.

Per Call Charge

Station-to-Station \$1.50 Person-to-Person \$3.00

- .019 Easy Calling Card Option A Service
 - .0191 Direct Dial Rate Schedule
 - (a) Per Minute Rates applying to all time periods: \$.3400
 - (b) <u>Billing Increments</u> Usage is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher sixty (60) second increment thereafter.
 - (c) <u>Per Call Surcharge</u> There is no Per Call Surcharge on domestic direct dial calls. The following rates and surcharge will apply to calls which default to a live operator.

Rate Per Minute:

Peak \$0.23 Off-Peak \$0.16 Per call Surcharge \$0.65

- .020 Basic EasyAnswer Services for intrastate use are sold as an add-on service to the Company's interstate EasyAnswer Services. Accordingly, recurring and non-recurring charges are found in the Company's interstate tariff FCC No. 2, Section 6.3.1.
 - .021 Basic EasyAnswer Term Plan

Basic EasyAnswer Services are available to Customers through a Term Plan option if the Customer agrees to commit to such service for a term of twelve (12), twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) months. Customers who elect the Term Plan option will receive a discount off their selected Option's domestic interstate, and intrastate outbound and toll free rates. This discount will apply to Basic EasyAnswer's peak interstate rates and all time periods for intrastate rates. This plan does not apply to Easy OnLine Calling Card usage. Customers who elect the Basic EasyAnswer Term Plan option are subject to the conditions described in Section D.3.012.

.0221 Basic EasyAnswer Term Plan Discounts

	Outbound	Toll Free
<u>Term</u>	<u>Discount</u>	Discount
12 Months	\$.0050	\$.0050
24 & 36 Months	\$.0100	\$.0100

4. PREPAID CARD SERVICE

.01 <u>Description</u> - Prepaid Card Service is a switched service that enables an end-user to place calls charged to prepaid phone cards issued by Company. The end-user accesses the network by dialing the appropriate Company toll free number printed on the back of the card. Six toll free numbers are available and each number prompts the end-user in a different language: Chinese, English, French, Japanese, Portuguese, Spanish and German.

The Prepaid Card is available in 10, 20, 50, 100 and 200 unit (minute) denominations. The 10 unit (minute) denomination cards are subject to a per card surcharge of \$0.20. The number of available Company Prepaid Cards is subject to technical limitations.

Company is not liable or responsible for theft, loss or unauthorized use of cards or card numbers. Company will not refund or issue credit on unused units (minutes) of the Prepaid Card. The Customer(s) of Prepaid Card Service is solely responsible for payment of all applicable federal, state or local use, excise, sales or privilege taxes, duties or any similar fees that may be assessed by any governmental body or regulatory authority in connection with the service.

- .011 Availability Prepaid Card Service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Card availability is limited and shall be handled on a first come, first served basis. Prepaid Card Service can be accessed through touchtone telephones only. 900 calls cannot be made on the Prepaid Card.
- .012 <u>Card Depletion/Renewal or Expiration</u> Each time the card is used, the end-user hears a message stating the amount of minutes remaining on the card. Sixty (60) seconds prior to the card being depleted, the user hears a warning announcing the time remaining on the card and a reminder tone 30 seconds thereafter. If the end user is holding a re-usable card, the user can extend the value of the card in increments identified via voice prompt by charging the cost of additional increments on an authorized major credit card. The system will prompt the user through the processes necessary to purchase these additional increments on the phone card. An online credit check will be done to ensure available credit.

Each Prepaid Card will expire twelve (12) months following printing of the cards. If the card is purchased wholesale the customer will be given an additional three (3) month period in which to sell the cards ordered prior to the beginning of the twelve (12) month period.

.02 <u>Usage Charges</u>

.021 The customer may obtain Prepaid Cards as a one-time purchase with full payment due upon delivery. The minimum purchase is 10,000 units. Prepaid Cards will be sold at prices rounded to the nearest cent. The rates and volume discounts are as follows:*

<u>Units</u>	Rate per Unit
10,000 - 24,999	\$.280
25,000 - 49,999	\$.260
50,000 - 99,999	\$.240
100,000 - 249,999	\$.220
250,000 - 349,999	\$.200
350.000 - 499.999	\$.190

500,000 - 749,999	\$.180
750,000 +	\$.175

- * The ten unit (minute) denomination cards are subject to a per card surcharge of \$0.20.
- .022 The customer may obtain Prepaid Cards with a one or two year commitment with payment due upon delivery of each order. The minimum purchase is 100,000 units and the purchase must be ordered in 50,000 unit increments or more over the 12-month or 24-month period. Prepaid Cards will be sold at prices rounded to the nearest cent. The rates and volume discounts are as follows:*

<u>Units</u>	Rate per Unit	
	1-Yr Term	2-Yr Term
100,000 - 249,999	\$.230	\$.240
250,000 - 499,999	\$.210	\$.220
500,000 - 749,999	\$.190	\$.200
750,000 +	\$.180	\$.190

- * The ten unit (minute) denomination cards are subject to a per card surcharge of \$0.20.
- .023 Cards will be decreased by 1 unit per minute for Intrastate calls and 2 units per minute for Directory Assistance.

5. PERFORMANCE SERVICES

.01 Performance 2000 Services

.011 <u>Description</u> - This service offering allows the Customer to select outward, inward and/or travel service arrangements as provided below and to obtain Performance 2000 Term Plan discounts. The Performance 2000 services consist of three levels: Level I - no per invoice billing commitment; Level II - \$1,500 per invoice billing commitment or the Customer is charged the difference; and Level III -\$4,500 per invoice billing commitment or the Customer is charged the difference. Level I service is limited to the OnePlus, Toll Free and Calling Card service arrangements. Calls may be originated and/or terminated via Company switched facilities. Outbound calls may be terminated to any point within the United States. Inbound calls may originate from any point within the contiguous United States and Canada.

.012 Service Arrangements

- .0121 Performance 2000 One Plus This service option is an outward calling switched access service arrangement available to Customers who presubscribe to the Company's service. Usage rates are time-of-day sensitive. Calls are billed in six second increments.
- .0122 Performance 2000 Toll Free This service option is an inward calling termination arrangement available via switched and dedicated access facilities. Usage rates are time-of-day sensitive. Calls are billed in six second increments. A minimum average time requirement (MATR) of thirty seconds per call applies during a billing period. Toll Free Service number charges apply as described in the same section.
- .0123 Performance 2000 Calling Card This service option is an outward calling switched access arrangement which allows a Customer to originate calls through use of a Company calling card via a Toll Free Universal Access Number. Usage rates are time-of-day sensitive. Calls are billed in one minute increments.

.013 Per Minute Domestic Rates:

	Mileage Bands	<u>Peak</u>	Off-Peak
Level I One Plus	All	\$.2070	\$.2014
Level I Toll Free: Switched	All	\$.2182	\$.2126
Level I Calling Card*	All	\$.2800	\$.2800
Level II One Plus	All	\$.2070	\$.2014
Level II Toll Free: Switched	All	\$.2182	\$.2126
Level II Calling Card*	All	\$.2800	\$.2800
Level III One Plus	All	\$.2070	\$.2014
Level III Toll Free: Switched	All	\$.2182	\$.2126
Level III Calling Card*	All	\$.2800	\$.2800

^{*} A \$0.25 surcharge applies to each call.

.014 Rate Periods - Peak rates apply weekdays between 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Off peak rates apply to all other times and on holidays.

.02 Performance 4000 Services

Effective June 1, 1995, this service will no longer be offered to new customers.

- .021 <u>Description</u> Performance 4000 Service offers a unified service for single or multi-location customers using both switched and dedicated inbound and outbound service, a calling card and international service. Performance 4000 has been designed especially for the larger customer billing over \$7,500 a month, with the availability of peak and off-peak rates, calling card services and offering a discount for customers willing to sign a term commitment of either twelve (12), twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) months and/or a willingness to commit to a specific dollar volume of monthly minimum usage. There are five (5) levels of Performance 4000 which are described as follows:
 - Level I Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$7,500; if the minimum is not reached the customer is charged the difference.
 - Level II Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$15,000; if the minimum is not reached the customer is charged the difference.
 - Level III Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$25,000; if the minimum is not reached the customer is charged the difference.
 - Level IV Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$50,000; if the minimum is not reached the customer is charged the difference.
 - Level V Requires a monthly minimum billing commitment of \$75,000; if the minimum is not reached the customer is charged the difference.

Multiple services and/or multiple locations using Performance 4000's services can contribute to the overall monthly minimum commitment. Domestic Toll Free, Domestic and International outbound calls contribute to determining monthly minimum usage. Operator Services usage is not included in determining monthly minimum usage.

Customers must reach the minimum monthly usage requirement associated with their selected Performance 4000 Level by the fourth invoice period and monthly thereafter.

Peak and off peak rates, rate periods and billing increments can be found in the following Section. Performance 4000 Services for intrastate use are sold as an add-on service to the Company's interstate Performance 4000 Services. Accordingly, recurring and non-recurring charges are

found in the Company's interstate tariff, FCC No. 2, Section 6.3.1.

- .022 Performance 4000 Term Plan Performance 4000 Services are available to customers through a Term Plan option if the customer agrees to commit to such service for a term of twelve (12), twenty-four (24) or thirty-six (36) months. Customers who elect the Term Plan Option will receive a discount off their selected option's domestic rates. Customers who elect the Performance 4000 Term Plan option are subject to the following:
 - .0221 Customers must indicate what Performance 4000 Level is to be included in the term plan. The rates provided under this option become effective with the first full month's usage.
 - .0222 Customers who fall below the monthly minimum usage requirement for the plan selected will be billed the difference between actual usage and the monthly minimum required.
 - .0223 Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term of commitment will be billed a termination liability consisting of the monthly minimum of the selected plan option multiplied by the number of months remaining in the commitment, due and payable upon termination in a lump sum. This charge will not apply to customers who convert from a Performance 4000 service to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum usage requirement commitments.
 - .0224 All customer requests to commence or terminate a Performance 4000 Term Plan must be made in writing to Company and received no later than thirty (30) days prior to the then existing term expiration date. If such notification is not received by Company within this timeframe, the Performance Term Plan agreement will be automatically renewed for a new term of commitment. The customer has ninety (90) days from the date service is made available in which to notify Company in writing of the customer's desire to cancel this agreement without further obligation.
 - .0225 Performance 4000 Term Plan is not available with Operator Services, Ultimate Call Manager, other Fixed Period Discount Plans or any promotions not associated with this plan.

.023 <u>Usage Charges</u>

.0231 Rate Periods

Peak

All calls that occur between 7 A.M. through 7 P.M. Monday through Friday, except on Company-recognized holidays.

Off Peak

All calls that occur between 7:01 P.M. through 6:59 A.M. Monday through Thursday, and all calls between 7:01 P.M. Friday and 6:59 A.M. Monday and Company-recognized holidays.

- .0232 <u>Billing Increments</u> Performance 4000 Services are billed in six (6) second initial increments and are rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment. A minimum average time requirement (MATR) of thirty (30) seconds per call applies during a billing period for switched outbound and calling card. Performance 4000 Calling Card is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher sixty (60) second increment thereafter.
- .0233 Per Minute Rate Schedules Performance 4000 Level I and II Customers will receive the following rates:

(1) Switched Per Minute Rate

	Month to	12 Month	24/36 Month
	<u>Month</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>
Outbound	\$.2014	\$.1958	\$.1902
Inbound	\$.2126	\$.1958	\$.1902

(2) Dedicated Per Minute Rate

	Month to	12 Month	24/36 Month
	<u>Month</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>
Outbound	\$.1231	\$.1175	\$.1119
Inbound	\$.1343	\$.1175	\$.1119

Performance 4000 Levels III, IV and V Customers will receive a 5% discount of the rates listed in (1) and (2).

NOTE: Product is sold in conjunction with interstate basis, Customers will receive additional discounted rates depending on the level chosen by the Customer.

.024 Performance 4000 Calling Card Service

.0241 <u>Direct Dial Rate Schedule</u> - Per Minute Rates applying to all time periods and Levels:

Month to Month Rate: \$.2800 12. 24 or 36 Month Term Plan Rate: \$.2800

- .0242 <u>Billing Increments</u> Usage is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher sixty (60) second increment thereafter.
- .0243 Per Call Surcharge The following per call surcharge will apply to all calling card calls in addition to the per minute rates listed above.

6. MFS INTELENET CALLING CARD SERVICE

.01 <u>Description</u>

MFS Intelenet Calling Card Service is provided to Customers for use when away from their established service location. New customers of the Company's interexchange services will automatically be issued two calling cards. These cards will initially be subject to a \$25.00 per month usage limit. Upon notification to the Company by the Customer, the monthly usage limit may be increased. Access to the service is gained by dialing a Company-designated toll free access number (eg. 800/888-NXX-XXXX), plus the Customer's/ User's MFS Intelenet Calling Card authorization number and the called telephone number. The service includes a Customer-programmable speed dialing capability for up to eight telephone numbers, and a capability whereby a Customer may establish 2-to-6 digit, verified or unverified accounting codes for use with the MFS Intelenet Calling Card, at no additional charge. The MFS Intelenet Calling Card can also be used to place an operator-assisted and directory assistance calls, subject to the application of additional charges.

Beyond these standard features, the MFS Intelenet Calling Card includes the following enhanced features: conference calling, MFS Intelenet Voice Mail access, voice messaging, and news and information access. Use of these enhanced features is subject to separate charges. MFS Intelenet Calling Card calls are billed in six second increments, with a one minute minimum. This service is offered with Peak and Off-Peak pricing. A description of the additional features are as follows.

.011 Operator-Assisted Calls

The MFS Intelenet Calling Card can be used to place MFS Intelenet operator-assisted calls. The surcharges are applied per call, in addition to the standard usage charges.

.012 Directory Assistance Calls

The MFS Intelenet Calling Card can be used to place calls for Directory Assistance. A flat charge will apply per requested number (Requested Number Charge). At the Customer's option, the Company will automatically place a call to the requested number. For calls completed in this manner, a Call Completion Charge and the Standard Usage Charges will apply in addition to the Requested Number Charge.

.013 Enhanced Features Charges

Enhanced features are available for use as described below. Enhanced features charges apply in lieu of standard usage charges. Usage charges are billed in six second increments with a one minute minimum.

.0131 Conference Calling

Allows a User to establish a conference call by accessing the conference operator. Charges apply per established line and per minute of usage.

.0132 Voice Mail Access

Allows a User to access MFS Intelenet Voice Mail and to place return calls without having to hang-up and initiate a new calling card call.

.0133 Voice Messaging

Allows the User to leave up to a three minute voice recorded message that is stored for future delivery when the called number is busy or no answer.

.0134 News and Information

Provides access to news, weather, sports, financial information and other features.

.02 Rate Periods

Peak and Off-Peak rate periods are as follows:

Non-Holiday		To But Not	
Rate Periods	<u>From</u>	Including	<u>Days</u>
Peak	8:00 a.m.	5:00 p.m.	Mon-Fri
Off-Peak	5:00 p.m.	8:00 a.m.	Mon-Fri
	8:00 a.m.	8:00 a.m.	Sat-Sun
	8:00 a.m.	8:00 a.m.	Holidays

<u>Holidays</u>: On Christmas Day (Dec. 25), New Years Day (Jan. 1), Memorial Day, Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day (first Monday in Sept.) and Thanksgiving Day (fourth Thursday in Nov.) the Off-Peak Period rate applies unless a lower rate would normally apply.

.03 Usage Charges

.031	Standard Usage Charges	<u>Rates</u>
	Per Minute of use	
	Peak/Off-Peak Rate	\$0.25
	Off-Peak Discount	0%
	Per Call Surcharge	\$ 0.40
.032	Operator-Assisted Calls	
	Person-to-Person surcharge	\$3.50

	Station-to-Station surcharge	\$0.60
.033	<u>Directory Assistance Calls</u> Requested Number Charge Call Completion Charge	\$0.60 \$0.60
.034	Enhanced Feature Charges Conference Calling per established line per minute of usage per line Voice Mail Access	\$2.00 \$0.26
	per minute of usage	\$0.26
	Voice Messaging per call	\$1.50
	News and Information per minute of usage	\$0.28

7. WORLDMARK SERVICE

WorldMark Service is no longer available to new Customers as of April 14, 1998.

.01 Description

WorldMark Service offers a unified service for single or multi-location customers using switched, dedicated, and WorldMark calling card origination and switched or dedicated toll free termination. The WorldMark package includes the availability of outbound, inbound (toll free) products with peak and off peak rates and a non-time-of-day sensitive, calling card product, as well as, offering the most comprehensive performance guarantees available.

WorldMark Service offers cross-contributory product volume discounts on switched and dedicated, outbound and inbound (toll free) products based on combined usage of multiple WorldMark Service products, including domestic switched and dedicated, outbound and inbound (toll free) product usage, calling card and switched and dedicated WorldMark data product usage.

WorldMark Service offers an additional discount on switched and dedicated outbound and toll free products for customers willing to sign a term commitment. Peak and off peak rates, rate periods and billing increments can be found in Section C.10.05. Optional features can be found in the Company domestic tariff FCC No. 2, Section C - Rates and Charges.

Multiple services and/or multiple customer locations using WorldMark Service can contribute to individual product volume discounts and the overall monthly minimum commitment. WorldMark Operator Services and Directory Assistance usage is not included in determining product volume discounts and monthly minimum usage.

.02 WorldMark Toll Free Switched and Dedicated Service Options

- Toll Free Directory Assistance
- Message Referral
- Call Area Selection
- Dialed Number Identification Service (DNIS)
- Call Distributor
- Exchange Routing
- Multi-Carrier Toll Free Service
- Percentage Allocation Routing
- Call Zone Routing
- Real-Time ANI (RTA)
- Route Completion
- Time of Day, Day of Week, Day of Year routing

Descriptions, Rates and Charges: Provided in our Domestic Tariff No. 2, Section C.

.03 WorldMark Service Guarantees

The following is a list of guarantees for each product offered under this service that will automatically compensate the customer when stated product performance levels are not met. The customer's right to receive the WorldMark Guarantees as set forth will depend upon the Company's receipt of customer's full payment of each months' invoice. In the event the customer's account becomes past due, the Company reserves the right to void all rights to WorldMark's Service Satisfaction Guarantees and Service Restoration Guarantees as defined herein.

.031 WorldMark 1+ Switched/ Dedicated Service

- .0311 <u>Installation Interval Guarantee</u> WorldMark customers of switched outbound service will be installed within five (5) full business days from the date the customer signed the service order. WorldMark customers of dedicated outbound service (limited to MCI Tier One cities) will be installed within eighteen (18) full business days from the date the customer signed the service order.
 - a. <u>Customer Compensation</u> For each day the WorldMark switched or dedicated outbound installation interval is exceeded, a credit for each day's usage for the affected service will be issued. The average daily usage amount is calculated from the first complete billing period. In addition, customers will receive credit for their installation and first month's access line charges.
 - .0312 <u>Service Satisfaction Guarantee</u> Company will pay the local access and interexchange carrier service installation charges to return the customer to their previous carrier and circuit configuration if they are not satisfied after one hundred twenty (120) days with our service. Reimbursement will be limited to the levels of service in the previous configuration.
 - .0313 <u>Service Restoration Guarantee</u> Company guarantees that it will restore outbound service interruptions within thirty (30) minutes from the time the customer initiates the trouble call.
 - a. <u>Customer Compensation</u> If the restoration interval is exceeded, Company will automatically issue a credit equal to one (1) day's average usage charges. The average daily usage amount is calculated from the first complete billing period. Limited to one (1) credit per day, not to exceed thirty (30) credits in one (1) month.

.032 WorldMark Toll-Free Service

- .0321 <u>Installation Interval Guarantee</u> WorldMark customers of switched inbound service will be installed within five (5) full business days from the date the customer signed the service order. WorldMark customers of dedicated inbound service (limited to MCI Tier One cities) will be installed within eighteen (18) full business days from the date the customer signed the service order.
 - a. <u>Customer Compensation</u> For each day the WorldMark switched or dedicated inbound installation interval is exceeded, a credit for each day's usage for the affected service will be issued. The average daily usage amount is calculated from the first complete billing period. Limited to one (1) credit per day, not to exceed thirty (30) credits in one (1) month. In addition, the monthly WorldMark toll-free service fee will be credited and dedicated customers will receive credit for their installation and first month's access line charges.

- .0322 Additional Number Installation Guarantee Additional toll-free numbers will be added to existing WorldMark switched or dedicated inbound service within one (1) full business day. This guarantee is not applicable if the additional number requires the installation of additional dedicated access lines or if the FCC-imposed restrictions on the availability of toll-free numbers necessitates a delay beyond Company's control. In addition, Company makes no warranty on our ability to overcome delays caused by competitors when porting existing numbers.
 - a. <u>Customer Compensation</u> For each day the additional number installation interval is exceeded, a credit for each day's usage will be issued for the affected service. In addition, the monthly WorldMark toll-free service fee will be credited for the affected service.
- .0323 Feature Installation Interval Guarantee New WorldMark toll-free service feature configurations will be installed in one hundred twenty (120) minutes or less from the time a request is received by our WorldMark Customer Service Support Center. Toll-free feature change requests are limited to three (3) per hour, limited to ten (10) changes per feature.
- .0324 <u>Feature Reconfiguration Guarantee</u> Predetermined WorldMark toll-free service feature configurations will be implemented in sixty (60) minutes or less from the time a request is received by our WorldMark Customer Support Center. Toll-free feature change requests are limited to three (3) per hour, limited to ten (10) changes per feature.
- .0325 <u>Service Reconfiguration Guarantee</u> Company guarantees that it will implement any predefined alternative routing schemes for WorldMark toll-free service and/or features in thirty (30) minutes or less from the time a request is received by our WorldMark Customer Support Center. Toll-free feature change requests are limited to three (3) per hour, limited to ten (10) changes per feature.
 - a. <u>Customer Compensation</u> If the service or feature installation and/or reconfiguration interval is exceeded, the customer will automatically receive a credit equal to one day's average usage charges for WorldMark toll-free service and WorldMark toll-free monthly recurring service and feature charges for the affected service.
- .0326 <u>Service Satisfaction Guarantee</u> Company will pay the local access and interexchange carrier service installation charges to return the customer to their previous carrier and circuit configuration if they are not satisfied after one hundred twenty (120) days with our service. Reimbursement will be limited to the levels of service in the previous configuration.
- .0327 <u>Service Restoration Guarantee</u> Company guarantees that it will restore inbound service interruptions within thirty (30) minutes from the time the customer initiates the trouble call.
 - a. <u>Customer Compensation</u> If the restoration interval is exceeded, Company will automatically issue a credit equal to one (1) day's average usage charges. The average daily usage amount is calculated from the first complete billing period. Limited to one (1) credit per day, not to exceed thirty (30) credits in one (1) month.

.033 WorldMark Calling Card Service

.0331 <u>Installation Interval Guarantee</u> - Company will deliver WorldMark calling cards within five (5) business days from the date the service order is signed. Upon signing a service order for WorldMark Calling Cards, a complimentary twenty (20) minute PhonePass prepaid card will be issued for each calling card ordered.

- a. <u>Customer Compensation</u> If the installation interval is exceeded, a \$15.00 credit will be issued for each distinct WorldMark Calling Card number.
- .0332 <u>Service Restoration Guarantee</u> Company guarantees that it will restore WorldMark Calling Card service interruptions within thirty (30) minutes or less, upon notification to the WorldMark Customer Support Center.
 - a. <u>Customer Compensation</u> Company will automatically issue a \$15.00 credit if WorldMark Calling Card Service is not restored within thirty (30) minutes. Limit one (1) credit per account per day, not to exceed thirty (30) credits in one (1) month.
- .0333 <u>Card Security Guarantee</u> If the customer's WorldMark Calling Card is deactivated due to toll fraud, they may call our WorldMark Customer Support Center and receive a free twenty (20) minute PhonePass prepaid card number to use until we issue another calling card.

.04 WorldMark Service Liability

- .041 With thirty (30) days prior written notice, the Company reserves the right to discontinue providing WorldMark Service to a customer if the Company issues five (5) or more restoration credits in a thirty (30) calendar period.
 - .0411 In the event the Company cancels WorldMark Service in accordance with the provisions above, the Company will reimburse the customer the charges directly related to the switch back (the "Qualifying Charges") based on the customer's prior network configuration, not to exceed the amount paid for installation of WorldMark Service.
 - .0412 Any WorldMark Switched Back Reimbursement due hereunder as described above, shall be due and payable to customer on or before sixty (60) calendar days from the time the Company notifies the customer of the cancellation of WorldMark Services.
 - .0413 Payment of the WorldMark Switch back Reimbursement may at the customer's option, be made by either (i) a credit against the customer's then-current charges for services provided by the Company, if any; or, (ii) a check drawn on a United States bank and payable in United States dollars. Said payment may be withheld if customer is in past due status with the Company.
- .042 In addition to the liability provisions specifically provided in this section, all other Rules and Regulations for liability as filed in Section 3 General Rules and Regulations will also apply to WorldMark Services.

.05 Usage Charges

.051 Rate Periods

Peak

All calls that occur between 7 A.M. through 6:59 P.M., Monday through Friday, except on Company-recognized holidays.

Off Peak

All calls that occur between 7 P.M. through 6:59 A.M., Monday through Friday, and all calls between 7 P.M. Friday and 6:59 A.M. Monday and Company recognized holidays.

.052 Billing Increments

Domestic switched and dedicated access, outbound and inbound (toll free) product calls are

billed in eighteen (18) second initial increments and additional increments of six (6) seconds. WorldMark Calling Card is billed at an initial sixty (60) second increment and rounded to the next higher six (6) second increment thereafter. All fractional per call charges will be rounded to the nearest whole cent.

.053 WorldMark Rate Schedules

.0531 WorldMark Switched Rate Plans

a. Base Rates - Switched

	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak
Switched Outbound	\$0.1600	\$0.1600
Switched Toll Free	\$0.1650	\$0.1650

b. Term Discounts

	Month to	o Month	1 Year		2 Year		3 Year	
Commitment	Peak	Off Peak	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak	Peak	Off Peak	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak
Option A (\$15,000)	0.00%	0.00%	3.60%	3.50%	7.25%	7.00%	10.75%	10.50%
Option B (\$25,000)	1.70%	0.00%	5.25%	3.50%	9.00%	7.00%	12.50%	10.50%
Option C (\$50,000)	3.60%	0.00%	7.25%	3.50%	10.75	7.00%	14.25%	10.50%
Option D (\$75,000)	5.50%	0.00%	9.00%	3.50%	12.50%	7.00%	16.25%	10.50%

c. <u>Switched Volume Discounts</u> - This discount will apply if the customer's monthly volume of traffic exceeds their committed volume significantly.

Monthly Volume of Traffic							
Commitment	\$15K	\$20K	<u>\$25K</u>	<u>\$40K</u>	<u>\$50K</u>	<u>\$75K</u>	\$100K
Option A (\$15,000)	0.00%	0.25%	0.50%	0.50%	0.75%	1.00%	1.25%
Option B (\$25,000)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.75%	1.00%	1.25%	1.50%
Option C (\$50,000)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	1.50%	1.75%
Option D (\$75,000)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	1.75%

.0532 WorldMark Dedicated Rate Plans

a. Base Rates - Dedicated

	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak
Dedicated Outbound	\$0.1000	\$0.1000
Dedicated Toll Free	\$0.1050	\$0.1050

b. Term Discounts

	Month to	o Month	1 Year		2 Year		3 Year	
Commitment	Peak	Off Peak	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak	<u>Peak</u>	Off Peak
Option A (\$15,000)	0.00%	0.00%	5.30%	5.00%	10.50%	10.25%	15.75%	10.25%
Option B (\$25,000)	2.60%	0.00%	7.90%	5.00%	13.20%	10.25%	18.50%	10.25%
Option C (\$50,000)	5.25%	0.00%	10.50%	5.00%	15.75%	10.25%	20.00%	10.25%
Option D (\$75,000)	7.25%	0.00%	13.00%	5.00%	18.00%	10.25%	22.50%	10.25%

c. <u>Dedicated Volume Discounts</u> - This discount will apply if the customer's monthly volume of traffic exceeds their committed volume significantly.

Commitment	\$15K	\$20K	\$25K	\$40K	\$50K	\$75K	\$100K
Option A (\$15,000)	0.00%	0.25%	0.50%	0.50%	0.75%	1.00%	1.25%
Option B (\$25,000)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.75%	1.00%	1.25%	1.50%
Option C (\$50,000)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	1.50%	1.75%
Option D (\$75,000)	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	0.00%	1.75%

.06 WorldMark Calling Card Service

.061 <u>Direct Dial Rate Schedule</u>

.0611 Per Minute rates applying to all time periods:

Per Minute rate \$0.2500

.0612 Billing Increments

Domestic calls are billed in sixty (60) second initial increments and additional increments of six (6) seconds.

.0613 Per Call Surcharge

a. Per Call Surcharge \$0.2500

b. The following rates and surcharge will apply to calls which default to a live operator.

Per Minute rate \$0.2500 Per Call Surcharge \$0.5000

.062 WorldMark Calling Card Service - Operator Assisted Rate Schedule

If a customer chooses to access an operator to place a call, the call will be billed at the per minute rate below:

Per Minute Rate \$0.5000

.0621 Billing Increments

All WorldMark Calling Card calls placed with the assistance of an operator will be billed in one (1) minute increments.

.0622 Per Call Surcharge

The following surcharge will apply in addition to the per minute rates above.

Per Call Charge

Station-to-Station \$1.50 Person-to-Person \$3.00 Basic Surcharge \$0.50

.07 WorldMark Service and Feature Charges

A description of the chargeable services and features, including monthly recurring, non-recurring charges and per minute surcharges associated with WorldMark Service can be found in the Company's Domestic Tariff, FCC No. 2.

.08 Term Commitment Liability

Customers who terminate service prior to the end of the term of commitment in any manner will be liable for a cancellation penalty equal to the monthly minimum billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the customer commitment period through the expiration of the first year. If applicable, 25% of the balance remaining (monthly minimum billing commitment times the number of remaining months

in the contract beyond the first year) will also be included (per service type). If the termination becomes effective after the completion of the first year, than the charge shall be equal to 25% of the balance remaining (monthly minimum billing commitment times the number of months remaining in the contract). The following cancellation penalty will apply unless the customer immediately converts to another Company service with equal or greater term and minimum usage requirement commitments, and Customer continues to use such Company service for a period of months equal to or greater than the number of months remaining in the term during which the conversion takes place.

SUBSECTION SHOWING CERTAIN SERVICES FORMERLY FOUND IN COMPANY WPSC TARIFF NO. 2

Effective on or after August 8, 2016, MCI Communications Services, Inc. will no longer offer Person-to-Person, 3rd Number Billing, or Collect Call operator services throughout the United States to customers that MCI serves as an interexchange carrier or facility-based local carrier.

SECTION C - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS AND RATES (Cont.)

2. DEDICATED LEASED LINE SERVICE

- -Effective January 1, 2015, contract renewals are not permitted for existing customers.
- -Effective September 1, 2005, Dedicated Leased Line Service will no longer be available to new customers.

.01 General Description (Cont.)

.012 <u>Digital Service</u>

- .0121 Digital Data Service is a point-to-point dedicated circuit used for simultaneous two-way transmission at synchronous speeds of 2.4, 4.8, 9.6 and 56 kbps.
- .0122 Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS-1.5) is a point-to-point dedicated circuit used for simultaneous two-way transmission of serial bipolar, isochronous digital signals at a transmission speed of 1.544 mbps.
- .0123 Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS-45) is a point-to-point dedicated circuit between customer premises that is used for simultaneous two-way transmission of serial bipolar, isochronous digital signals at a transmission speed of 44.736 Mbps. One TDS-45 channel provides the equivalent information handling capacity of 28 TDS-1.5 channels or 672 voice equivalent circuits. TDS-45 may be used for any combination of voice and data communications.
- .0124 Digital Private Line Service is a point-to-point dedicated digital circuit used for voice and data communications at transmission speeds of up to 56 kbps. This service can be accessed by either Analog Local Access or Digital Local Access, including Digital Data Local Access, T-1 Digital Access or Terrestrial Digital Service 45 Local Access. This service is available as point-to-point and multipoint, where capabilities permit.

.013 Notification Required From Customers:

All customer requests to commence, change, or terminate a Fixed Term or Network Pricing Plan must be made in writing and received by MCI no later than the 15th day of the month preceding the month in which the desired action is to take effect. All rate plan changes for existing circuits take effect on the first day of a calendar month.

A customer may cancel any order for an optional Fixed Term or Network Pricing Plan provided that a written request to do so is received by MCI before the plan commences. A request to cancel an optional rate plan shall not be deemed to be a request to cancel any associated

circuits, unless otherwise indicated in the written notification.

A customer must provide MCI with one month written notice to disconnect a circuit. All charges for dedicated leased line services and service components ordered under this tariff and provided by MCI, or by MCI as agent when acting in the customer's behalf, will apply for one month from the time notice is received, or until the requested disconnection date, whichever is later. The charges will apply whether or not the customer uses the circuit.

A circuit may only be enrolled in one rate plan at a time. The Monthly Plan will be the applicable rate plan pursuant to which a circuit will be billed when no other plan has been selected by the customer, or when the selected Plan has not commenced, been cancelled, or has expired. The Monthly Plan may also apply if the customer fails to comply with the requirements for notification as set forth above.

.02 Rates and Charges

.021 Local Access Functions

.0211 <u>Analog Service</u> - This form of access is available in conjunction with Digital Private Line Service, Analog Inter-Office Service, Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS-1.5), MCI 800 Service, VNET and MCI Prism I Service.

.02111 Local Access Channel

Monthly and installation charges for each Local Access Channel will be calculated on an individual case basis, in accordance with the charges set forth in the relevant Local Exchange Carrier's tariff or in accordance with the rates of other access providers. The total of the local charges imposed on MCI will be passed on to the customer.

.02112 Access Coordination (per Local Access Channel)

Charges apply if MCI orders the Local Access Channel or if the customer requests MCI coordination.

Monthly Installation \$10.55 \$150.00

.02113 Local Access Channel Options

.021131 Signalling (per Local Access Channel)

Signalling (voice only)

Monthly Installation \$32.94 \$53.42

.021132 Data Conditioning (per Local Access Channel)

Local Access Channel Data Conditioning

All C-Type (D1/D5) (D1/D5) D6 D6 Monthly Monthly Installation Monthly Installation \$1.16 \$0.00 \$40.60 \$34.98 \$40.60

Monthly \$28.77

- * The surcharge, imposed by the Local Exchange Carrier, will not apply to those customers who furnish MCI with an Exemption Certification (defined herein). The surcharge does not apply to Digital Data Service.
- .02115 Access Integration Option A form of access which allows customers to utilize their dedicated access lines to carry traffic for both an inbound and an outbound service over the same channels. This feature is available in conjunction with the following service offerings: Option E (Prism I), Option H (VNET) and Option K (MCI Vision).

.0212 Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS-1.5)

T-1 Digital Access is a high capacity local access arrangement which relies on T-1 transmission technology provided by the Local Exchange Carrier and which will be used to connect customer's premises to MCI terminals to provide customer access to MCI Services. This form of access is available in conjunction with the following service offerings: Digital Private Line Service, Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS-1.5), Digital Data and Analog Dedicated Leased Line Inter-Office Services, as well as MCI WATS, Hotel WATS, MCI 800 Service, VNET, MCI Prism I, University WATS and CCSA Service, Option B (Least Cost Routing).

- .02121 <u>Local Access Channel</u> Monthly and Installation charges for each Local Access Channel will be calculated on an individual case basis, in accordance with the charges set forth in the relevant Local Exchange Carrier's tariff. The total of the local charges imposed on MCI will be passed on to the customer.
- .02122 <u>Access Coordination (per Local Access Channel)</u> Charges apply if MCI orders the Local Access Channel or if the customer requests MCI coordination.

Monthly Installation \$21.70 \$186.00

.02123 Special Access Surcharge (per voice grade equivalent channel)
See Section C-2.02114.

.02124 Local Channel Options

.021241 Telco M24 Multiplexer

Charges will be calculated on an individual case basis, in accordance with the charges set forth in the relevant Local Exchange Carrier's tariff, and passed on to the customer.

.021242 Route Diversity

Charges will be calculated on an individual case basis, in accordance with the charges set forth in the relevant Local Exchange Carrier's tariff, and passed on to the customer.

.02125 Access Integration Option - A form of access which allows customers to utilize their dedicated access lines to carry traffic for both an inbound and an outbound service over the same channels. This feature is available in conjunction with the following service offerings: Option E (Prism I), Option H (VNET) and Option K (MCI Vision).

.0213 Digital Data Service (DDS)

.02131 Local Access Channel

Monthly and installation charges for each Local Access Channel will be calculated on an individual case basis, in accordance with the charges set forth in the relevant Local Exchange Carrier's tariff, and passed on to the customer.

.02132 <u>Access Coordination (per Local Access Channel)</u>

Charges apply if MCI orders the Local Access Channel or if the customer requests MCI coordination.

Speed	Monthly	Installation
2.4, 4.8, 9.6,	\$28.65	\$201.00
and 56 kbps	\$28.65	\$248.00

.02133 <u>LEC-DDS Hub Access Charge (required, one per DDS Local Access Channel)</u>

Speed	Monthly	Installation
2.4, 4.8, 9.6	\$65.00	N/A
and 56 kbps	\$50.00	N/A

.02134 Local Access Channel Options

.021341 Route Diversity

Charges will be calculated on an individual case basis, in accordance with the charges set forth in the relevant Local Exchange Carrier's tariff, and passed on to the customer.

.0214 Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS-45)

DS-3 Digital Access is a high capacity digital local access arrangement which relies on DS-3 transmission technology used by the Local Exchange Carrier, or other access provider, and which will be used to connect customer's premises to MCI terminals to provide customer access to MCI services. This form of access when used in conjunction with TDS-45, will be acquired on the customer's behalf or provided by MCI. Customer provided access is not allowed.

- .02141 <u>Local Access Channel</u> Monthly and installation charges for each Local Access Channel will be calculated on an individual case basis, in accordance with the following:
 - .021411 Where tariffed charges exist for DS3 access supplied by the Local Exchange Carrier or other access provider, the charges to the customer ordering such access will equal the total of the tariffed charges imposed on MCI by the Local Exchange Carrier or other access provider; or
 - .021412 Where tariffed charges do not exist or the access is not provided by a Local Exchange Carrier, charges to the customer will be the applicable recurring and non-recurring charges imposed on MCI by the Local Exchange Carrier or other access provider.
 - .021413 Charges for special arrangements, including engineering, construction, labor, facility costs and other costs associated with making the interconnection compatible between the customer's and MCI's equipment and/or facilities are additional and at the expense of the

customer and shall be charged under Section B-17.01.

.021414 There will be no allowance for service deferral on the Local Access Channel. All charges for access begin on the original service request date, or the telco delivery date, whichever is later.

.02142 Access Coordination (per Local Access Channel)

Monthly Installation \$125.00 \$2200.00

.02143 <u>Special Access Surcharge (per voice grade equivalent channel)</u> - See Section C-2.02114.

.0215 Digital Private Line

Local Access for this service can be acquired through one of the following types of analog or digital access: Analog Local Access, T-1 Digital Access, DDS Local Access or TDS-45 Local Access.

- .02151 <u>Local Access Channel</u> The relevant monthly and non-recurring charges associated with the type of local access chosen, including any options, are applicable.
- .02152 <u>Access Coordination</u> All relevant monthly and non-recurring charges for the type of local access chosen are applicable.
- .02153 Special Access Charge:* For Analog Local Access, this charge applies per Local Channel. For T-1 Local Access and TDS-45 Local Access, this charge applies per voice grade equivalent channel. See Section C-2.02114.
 - * The surcharge, imposed by the Local Exchange Carrier, will not apply to those customers who furnish MCI with an Exemption Certification (as defined herein).
- .02154 Multipoint Digital Private Line is available only with DDS Local Access or T-1 Digital Access.
- .02155 Local Exchange Carrier bridging for Multipoint Digital Private Line is supported where available. The customer will be assessed all applicable Local Exchange Carrier charges.
- .0216 Credit Allowance for Interruption of Local Access Service Credit will be allowed for interrupted service as follows:
 - .02161 A credit allowance will be given for Local Access Channels that are interrupted for 30 minutes or more. The credit allowance is determined in the following manner:
 - .021611 Calculate the Average Channel Value by determining the total monthly charges for the local channel service. That sum is then divided by the total number of channels on the local channel service to obtain the Average Channel Value.
 - .021612 Calculate the Average Channel Value for one full day by dividing the Average Channel Value for one month by 30 days: (result of .021611

divided by 30).

- .021613 Multiply the Average Channel Value for one day by the interruption period to be credited (see Calculation Table following) in order to determine the credit for one channel: (result of .021612 multiplied by interruption period).
- .021614 Multiply the credit for one channel by the number of channels affected to determine the credit allowance for the local channel service: (result of .021613 multiplied by the number of channels affected).

.02162 Calculation Table

The following table is used for calculating credit allowance for interruptions for Local Access Service.

.021621 Interruptions of 24 hours or less

	Interruption Period
Length of Interruption	to be Credited
Less than 30 minutes	None
30 minutes up to, but not including, 3 hours	1/10 day
3 hours up to, but not including, 6 hours	1/5 day
6 hours up to, but not including, 9 hours	2/5 day
9 hours up to, but not including, 12 hours	3/5 day
12 hours up to, but not including, 15 hours	4/5 day
15 hours up to 24 hours inclusive	One day

Two or more interruption of 30 minutes or more, during any period up to but not including three hours, shall be considered as one interruption.

.021622 Interruptions Over 24 Hours

Interruptions over 24 hours will be credited 1/5 day for each three-hour period or fraction thereof. No more than one full day's credit will be allowed for any period of 24 hours.

.022 MCI Central Office Functions

.0221 Analog Service

.02211 Central Office Connection (COC)

Charge is the same whether MCI-provided or customer -provided (per connection).

Monthly Installation \$20.00 \$176.00

.0222 Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS - 1.5)

.02221 Central Office Connection (COC) (per connection)

Monthly Installation \$100.00 \$279.00

.02222 Office Options (per Central Office Connection

.022221 M24 Multiplex

To demultiplex a TDS circuit into 24 voice and/or data channels.

Monthly Installation \$240 plus \$1,000 \$3/active voice card

.022222 <u>M44 Multiplex</u>

To demultiplex a DTS circuit into two 1.544 mbps channels.

Monthly Installation ICB ICB

.022223 Credit allowance for Interruptions

For purposes of determining credit allowances in accordance with Section .0216 preceding, a TDS service is considered to be interrupted when:

.0222231 There has been a loss of continuity, or

.0222232 There have been 300 or more seconds of transmission containing errors in a 15 minute period.

.0223 Digital Data Service (DDS)

.02231 Central Office Connection (COC) (per connection)

 Speed
 Monthly
 Installation

 2.4, 4.8, 9.6
 \$20.00
 \$145.00

 and 56 kbps
 \$45.00
 \$219.00

.02232 Credit allowance for Interruptions

For purposes of determining credit allowances in accordance with the regulations in Section .0216 proceeding, a DDS service is considered to be interrupted when:

.022321 There has been a loss of continuity, or

.022322 The error performance is below the design objective of 99.5% error free seconds measured over a continuous 24-hour period.

.0224 Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS-45)

.02241 Central Office Connection (COC) (per DS3 connection)

Monthly Installation \$450.00 \$500.00

.02242 Office Options (per Central Office Connection)

.022421 M13 Multiplex - To demultiplex/multiplex up to 28 T-1 (1.544 Mbps) channels from/into a TDS-45 (44.736 Mbps) digital signal.

Monthly Installation ICB ICB

A TDS-45 Central Office Connection is required to connect the 44.736 Mbps digital signal to this office option. In addition, T-1 (1.544 Mbps) Central Office Connections are required to connect each T-1 channel to this office option.

.022422 Route Diversity - Charges will be developed and filed on an individual case basis.

.02243 <u>Credit allowance for Interruptions</u> - For purposes of determining credit allowances in accordance with Section .0216 preceding, a TDS-45 service is considered to be interrupted when:

.022431 There has been a loss of continuity, or

.022432 There have been 300 or more seconds of transmission containing errors in a 15 minute period.

.0225 Digital Private Line

.02251 <u>Central Office Connection (COC)</u> - The charge is the same whether access is MCI-provided or customer-provided (per connection).

Monthly Installation \$20.00 \$176.00

.023 Inter-office Functions

.0231 Analog Service

.02311 Inter-Office Channel (IOC)

.023111 Mileage Measurements (per IOC)

.0231111 Point-to-Point: The rate mileage for the IOC on a point to point private line service is the airline distance measured between two MCI Points of Presence. See Section B-21 for method of calculation of airline mileage.

.0231112 Multipoint: The rate mileage for the Inter-Office Channel(s) on a private line service with three or more Points of Presence is the sum of the individual airline mileage measured between each pair of MCI Points of Presence which results in the lowest total mileage charge when all of the MCI Points of Presence are connected together. The charge for the airline mileage between each pair of MCI Points of Presence is calculated separately and then summed. (Note: The actual MCI routing of the private line service may vary from the priced configuration. This method of calculation applies except in those cases when the customer specifies the sequence in which the Inter-Office Channels are connected).

.023112 <u>Mileage Charges (per IOC)</u> - See Section C-3.023111 for method of calculation of mileage charges.

	Monthly		
Mileage	Fixed	Per Mile	Installation
1-50	\$65.00	\$2.55	N/A
51-100	\$133.00	\$1.20	N/A
101+	\$224.00	\$0.29	N/A

.0231121 <u>City Pair Discounts</u>: The following discounts are applied to the total monthly fixed and per mile IOC charges and the monthly Analog COC charges for customers who have two or more circuits within the state of Wyoming.

Number of Circuits	
Between Two Cities	MCI City Pair Discount
2 – 3	3%
4 – 7	5%
8 - 11	7%
12 – 15	10%
16 – 19	12%
20 or more	15%

.0232 Terrestrial Digital Service (TDS-1.5)

.02321 Inter-Office Channel (IOC) (per channel)

- .023211 Monthly Plan: Under this Plan, IOC charges are determined according to mileage, using the applicable per circuit and per mile Monthly Plan rates for individual IOCs. A customer may disconnect circuits or shift them to other plans subject to the regulations in Section C-2.013 entitled "Notification Required From Customers".
- .023212 <u>Fixed Term Plans</u>: Under these plans, a customer may order individual circuits for fixed terms of 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years. The monthly recurring IOC charges under a particular plan are determined by deducting the applicable discount from the monthly charges calculated using the per circuit and per mile rates of the Monthly Plan.

A customer may terminate a Fixed Term Plan or Plans before the end of the committed term or terms without liability, if:

- a revision in this Tariff results in a higher IOC rate for the Plan to which the customer has committed, and to which higher IOC rate the customer has not given written consent;
- the customer enrolls the TDS-1.5 IOC in a new Fixed Term Plan which expires on or after the expiration date of the existing Plan;
- the customer replaces the existing Fixed Term Plan or Plans with a Network Pricing Plan for which the minimum committed revenue over time, calculated by multiplying the number of months in the term of the plan by the minimum monthly IOC revenue commitment amount, is equal to or exceeds the amount determined by summing the IOC charges, calculated using the Monthly Plan rates, of the circuits in the Fixed Term Plan or Plans to be terminated, multiplied by the number of months remaining in the respective committed

- term of each plan;
- the customer commits to a replacement TDS-45 Service between the same city pairs at which a circuit is enrolled in a Fixed Term Plan or Plans, which commitment to TDS-45 Service expires on or after the expiration date of all existing Fixed Term Plans to be terminated. For purposes of applying this provision, a TDS-45 Service circuit shall be the equivalent of 28 TDS-1.5 circuits.

Except as otherwise specified immediately above, if a customer terminates a Fixed Term Plan prior to its expiration, the customer shall pay termination charges for any unexpired portions of the term remaining after the notice period for disconnecting a circuit (See Section C-2.013 entitled "Notification Required From Customer". The customer is liable for termination charges equal to 100 percent of the applicable monthly recurring TDS-1.5 IOC charges for any remaining portions of the first year of the term, and 50 percent of the charges for the remainder of any subsequent years.

.023213 Network Pricing Plans: Under these plans, a customer commits to a minimum monthly IOC revenue level over a selected term. Network Pricing Plans are available at minimum monthly IOC revenue levels of \$10,000, \$25,000, \$50,000, \$100,000, \$200,000, \$350,000, \$500,000 and \$750,000 over terms of 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years. Network Pricing Plans are explained in Section C-2.024.

.023214 Inter-Office Channel Rates:

Monthly Plan - Monthly Recurring IOC Charges

Mileage	Per	Per
Band	Circuit	Mile
1-50	\$1,605	\$9.18
51-100	\$1,659	\$8.47
101+	\$1,838	\$6.68

Fixed Term Plans - Percent Discount Off Monthly Plan IOC Rates

One Year	Two Years	Three Years	Four Years	Five Years
17%	19%	22%	26%	31%

Network Pricing Plans - Percent Discount Off Monthly Plan IOC Rates

NPP Minimum					
Monthly IOC					
Revenue	One	Two	Three	Four	Five
Commitment	<u>Year</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Years</u>
\$ 10,000	34%	35%	36%	37%	38%
\$ 25,000	36%	37%	38%	39%	40%
\$ 50,000	38%	40%	41%	42%	45%
\$100,000	44%	45%	46%	47%	48%
\$200,000	47%	48%	49%	50%	51%
\$350,000	48%	49%	50%	51%	52%
\$500,000	49%	50%	51%	52%	53%
\$750,000	50%	51%	52%	54%	56%

.02322 Inter-Office Channel Options

.023221 <u>Route Diversity</u> - Charges will be developed and filed on an individual case basis.

.023222 MCI View - Provides access to near real-time monitoring of a customer's MCI service carrying the customer's voice and data traffic. Access is provided through a customer-provided terminal connected to the customer's host and an MCI-provided DDS 9.6 kbps dedicated line connection to the customer host.

System/Application* Monthly Installation
Operations Mngt \$275 \$500

(per customer)

Access IEC 9.6 kbps

Dedicated Access (per line) \$225 \$1000

Components associated with IEC 9.6 kbps Access and their relevant monthly and non-recurring charges are those shown in Section C-2.023314 below.

* For those customers who choose MCI View for both TDS-1.5 Service and VNET Service, the monthly recurring system/ application charges will be \$425 and the system/application installation charges of \$1000 will be assessed in lieu of the charges outlined above.

.0233 Digital Data Service (DDS)

.02331 Inter-Office Channel (IOC) (per channel)

- .023311 Monthly Plan: Under this Plan, IOC charges are determined according to mileage and data speed, using the applicable per circuit and per mile Monthly Plan rates for individual IOCs. A customer may disconnect circuits or shift them to other plans subject to the regulations in Section C-2.013 entitled "Notification Required From Customers".
- .023312 <u>Fixed Term Plans</u>: Under these plans, a customer may order individual circuits for fixed terms of 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years. The monthly recurring IOC charges under a particular plan are determined by deducting the applicable discount from the monthly charges calculated using the per circuit and per mile rates of the Monthly Plan.

A customer may terminate a Fixed Term Plan or Plans before the end of the committed term or terms without liability, if:

- a revision in this Tariff results in a higher IOC rate for the Plan to which the customer has committed, and to which higher IOC rate the customer has not given written consent;
- the customer enrolls the TDS-1.5 IOC in a new Fixed Term Plan which expires on or after the expiration date of the existing Plan;
- the customer replaces the existing Fixed Term Plan or Plans with a Network Pricing Plan for which the minimum committed revenue

over time, calculated by multiplying the number of months in the term of the plan by the minimum monthly IOC revenue commitment amount, is equal to or exceeds the amount determined by summing the IOC charges, calculated using the Monthly Plan rates, of the circuits in the Fixed Term Plan or Plans to be terminated, multiplied by the number of months remaining in the respective committed term of each plan;

 the customer commits to a replacement TDS-45 Service between the same city pairs at which a circuit is enrolled in a Fixed Term Plan or Plans, which commitment to TDS-1.5 Service expires on or after the expiration date of all existing Fixed Term Plans to be terminated. For purposes of applying this provision, a TDS-1.5 Service circuit can replace up to 24 DDS circuits.

Except as otherwise specified immediately above, if a customer terminates a Fixed Term Plan prior to its expiration, the customer shall pay termination charges for any unexpired portions of the term remaining after the notice period for disconnecting a circuit (See Section C-2.013 entitled "Notification Required From Customer". The customer is liable for termination charges equal to 100 percent of the applicable monthly recurring DDS IOC charges for any remaining portions of the first year of the term, and 50 percent of the charges for the remainder of any subsequent years.

.023313 Network Pricing Plans: Under these plans, a customer commits to a minimum monthly IOC revenue level over a selected term. Network Pricing Plans are available at minimum monthly IOC revenue levels of \$10,000, \$25,000, \$50,000, \$100,000, \$200,000, \$350,000, \$500,000 and \$750,000 over terms of 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years. Network Pricing Plans are explained in Section C-2.024.

.023314 Inter-Office Channel Rates:

Monthly Plan - Monthly Recurring IOC Charges

	DDS 56Kbps		DDS 9.6Kbps	
Mileage	Per	Per	Per	Per
Band	Circuit	Mile	Circuit	Mile
1-50	\$222.00	\$7.01	\$ 67.00	\$2.62
51-100	\$405.00	\$3.35	\$137.00	\$1.22
101-500	\$531.00	\$2.09	\$212.00	\$0.47
501+	\$981.00	\$1.19	\$298.00	\$0.29
	DDS 4.8I	Kbps	DDS 2.4I	K bps
Mileage	Per	Per	Per	Per
		1 01	L CI	L GI
Band	Circuit	Mile	Circuit	Mile
-	Circuit \$ 67.00			
Band		Mile	Circuit	Mile
Band 1-50	\$ 67.00	Mile \$2.62	Circuit \$67.00	Mile \$2.62
	DDS 4.8I	Kbps	DDS 2.4I	Kbps

Fixed Term Plans - Percent Discount Off Monthly Plan IOC Rates

One Year	Two Years	Three Years	Four Years	Five Years
6%	8%	10%	12%	14%

Network Pricing Plans - Percent Discount Off Monthly Plan IOC Rates

NPP Minimum					
Monthly IOC					
Revenue	One	Two	Three	Four	Five
Commitment	<u>Year</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Years</u>
\$ 10,000	14%	17%	20%	22%	24%
\$ 25,000	17%	21%	23%	24%	26%
\$ 50,000	20%	24%	25%	27%	28%
\$100,000	22%	25%	28%	29%	30%
\$200,000	24%	28%	33%	34%	35%
\$350,000	25%	29%	34%	35%	36%
\$500,000	26%	30%	35%	36%	37%
\$750,000	27%	31%	36%	37%	40%

.02332 Inter-Office Channel Options

.023321 Route Diversity - Charges will be developed and filed on an individual case basis.

.0234 Terrestrial Digital Service-45 (TDS-45)

.02341 Inter-Office Channel (IOC) (per channel)

A TDS-45 Inter-Office Channel (IOC) connects two designated MCI terminals on MCI's digital fiber-optic network.

- .023412 TDS-45 Rate Plans: There are three types of TDS-45 IOC rate plans: individual circuit Monthly and Fixed Term Plans; and Network Pricing Plans. Circuits and services under these plans are provided subject to the regulations in Section C-2.013 entitled "Notification Required From Customers".
 - .0234121 Monthly Plan: Under the Monthly Plan, charges are determined according to mileage, using the applicable per circuit and per mile Monthly Plan rates for individual IOCs.
 - .0234122 Fixed Term Plans: Under these plans, a customer may order individual circuits for fixed terms of 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years. The monthly recurring IOC charges under a particular plan are determined by deducting the applicable discount from the monthly charges calculated using the per circuit and per mile rates of the Monthly Plan.

A customer may terminate a TDS-45 Fixed Term Plan before the end of the committed term or terms without liability, if:

- a revision in this Tariff results in a higher IOC rate for the Plan to which the customer has committed, and to which higher IOC rate the customer has not given written consent;
- the customer enrolls the same circuit in a new Fixed Term Plan which expires on or after the expiration date of the existing Plan;
- the customer replaces the existing Fixed Term Plan or

Plans with a Network Pricing Plan for which the minimum committed revenue over time, calculated by multiplying the number of months in the term of the plan by the minimum monthly IOC revenue commitment amount, is equal to or exceeds the amount determined by summing the IOC charges, calculated using the Monthly Plan rates, of the circuits in the Fixed Term Plan or Plans to be terminated, multiplied by the number of months remaining in the respective committed term of each plan.

Except as explained above for terminating a Fixed Term Plan prior to its committed term without liability, the customer shall pay termination charges for any unexpired portions of the term remaining after the notice period for disconnecting a circuit (See Section C-2.013 entitled "Notification Required From Customer". The customer is liable for termination charges equal to 100 percent of the applicable monthly recurring charges for any remaining portions of the first year of the term, and 50 percent of the charges for the remainder of any subsequent years.

.0234123 Network Pricing Plans: Under these plans, a customer commits to a minimum monthly IOC revenue level over a selected term. Network Pricing Plans are available at minimum monthly IOC revenue levels of \$10,000, \$25,000, \$50,000, \$100,000, \$200,000, \$350,000, \$500,000 and \$750,000 over terms of 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years. Network Pricing Plans are explained in Section C-2.024.

.023413 Inter-Office Channel Rates:

Monthly Plan - Monthly Recurring IOC Charges

Mileage	Per	Per
Band	Circuit	Mile
1-50	\$ 5,840	\$171
51-100	\$7,315	\$142
101-500	\$10,260	\$112
501+	\$13,110	\$98

Fixed Term Plans - Percent Discount Off Monthly Plan IOC Rates

One Year	Two Years	Three Years	Four Years	Five Years
10%	12%	15%	19%	24%

Network Pricing Plans - Percent Discount Off Monthly Plan IOC Rates

NPP Minimum					
Monthly IOC					
Revenue	One	Two	Three	Four	Five
Commitment	<u>Year</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Years</u>
\$ 10,000	13%	14%	15%	16%	17%
\$ 25,000	15%	16%	17%	18%	19%
\$ 50,000	17%	18%	19%	20%	21%
\$100,000	19%	21%	22%	23%	24%

\$200,000	21%	23%	24%	25%	29%
\$350,000	25%	27%	28%	29%	33%
\$500,000	28%	29%	30%	31%	36%
\$750.000	31%	33%	35%	37%	42%

.0235 Digital Private Line Service

.02351 <u>Mileage Charges (per IOC)</u>* - See Section C-3.023111 for method of calculation of mileage charges.

	Monthly		
Mileage	Fixed	Per Mile	Installation
1-50	\$65.00	\$2.55	N/A
51-100	133.00	\$1.20	N/A
101+	224.00	\$0.29	N/A

- * For Digital Data Service customers who convert to Digital Private Line Service, the new service rates will begin on the first of the following month.
- .02352 <u>City Pair Discounts</u>: The following discounts are applied to the total monthly fixed and per mile IOC charges and the monthly Digital Private Line COC charges for customers who have two or more circuits within the state of Wyoming.

Number of Circuits	
Between Two Cities	MCI City Pair Discount
2 – 3	3%
4 – 7	5%
8 - 11	7%
12 – 15	10%
16 – 19	12%
20 or more	15%

.02353 <u>Inter-Office Channel Options</u>

.023531 D-6 Conditioning (per Inter-Office Channel)

Monthly	Installation
\$0.00	\$600.00

.0236 Credit Allowance for Interruption of Inter-Office Service: Credit will be allowed for interrupted inter-office service as provided under Section C-2.0216 preceding.

.024 Network Pricing Plans (NPPs)

Under these plans a customer commits to a minimum monthly revenue level of combined usage over a selected term, and receives the corresponding NPP discounts for DDS, TDS-1.5 and TDS-45 IOC's under the committed plan. Network Pricing Plans are available at minimum monthly IOC revenue levels of \$10,000, \$20,000, \$50,000, \$100,000, \$200,000, \$350,000, \$500,000 and \$750,000 over terms of 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5 years.

The monthly recurring IOC charges under a particular plan are determined by deducting the respective NPP discounts from the monthly charges calculated for each service using the applicable Monthly Plan rates. DDS, TDS-1.5 and TDS-45 IOC revenues, calculated using the applicable Monthly Plan rates for each service plus any applicable interstate revenues as explained below, are totalled and compared to the minimum monthly commitment amount.

Except as explained below under, "Commencing An NPP", if the aggregate revenue applicable towards the minimum monthly revenue commitment is less than the committed amount, a charge equal to the difference is also applied.

Interstate TDS-1.5, DDS and TDS-45 IOC revenue, at the applicable interstate rates, may also be counted towards a selected NPP IOC minimum.

Except as noted below, relative to commencing a plan, the commitment to a Network Pricing Plan is independent of the circuits in the plan. Circuits may be added or deleted from a Network Pricing Plan subject to the terms for "Notification Required From Customers". Other circuit specific regulations, including minimum service interval and notice of discontinuance, are defined elsewhere in this tariff.

Customers who enroll in a Network Pricing Plan shall not be entitled to any other discount or promotion offered by the company on IOC charges arising from services furnished under the NPP.

.0241 Commencing An NPP

Subject to the terms for "Notification Required From Customers", the customer must select: the desired NPP term and month in which the plan is to commence; the monthly minimum IOC revenue commitment; and the circuits, which will initially be part of the plan, including ordered circuits which are due for installation within the first three months of the desired plan commencement.

The NPP commences the first day of a calendar month selected by the customer, or the first day of a subsequent month in which the first circuit can be billed under the plan.

During the first three months of the plan, the customer is not charged for the difference if the aggregate revenue applicable towards the minimum monthly revenue commitment is less than the committed amount. The obligation to the minimum actually commences in the fourth month of the plan, unless a circuit due within the first three months of the plan has not been made available by MCI to the customer. In that case, the minimum will not apply until the circuit is made available.

.0242 Terminating a Network Pricing Plan

A customer may terminate a Network Pricing Plan before the end of its committed term without liability, if:

- a revision in this tariff results in higher Plan charges for the Plan to which the customer has committed, and to which higher charges the customer has not given written consent.
- the customer replaces the existing Network Pricing Plan or Plans with a Network Pricing Plan having a minimum monthly IOC revenue commitment that is equal to or greater than the total monthly IOC minimum revenue commitment of the existing plan or plans, and which expires on or after the expiration date of the plan or plans being replaced.
- the customer falls below the minimum because a service or services under the NPP are replaced with a service of equal or greater transmission speed, between the same cities, and the customer replaces the existing plan by committing to a new plan having the next lower NPP minimum monthly IOC revenue level which expires on or after the date of the plan being replaced.
- a revision in this tariff results in lower plan charges for the plan to which the customer
 has committed such that the customer is caused to fall below the committed minimum
 monthly IOC revenue level, and the customer replaces the existing plan by committing
 to a new plan having the next lower NPP minimum monthly IOC revenue level and
 which expires on or after the date of the plan being replaced. For purposes of applying

this provision the customer will not be penalized for falling below the minimum under the existing plan and can receive the new plan charges from the date the tariff revision takes effect if the customer enters into the new plan within three months of the tariff effective date.

- a revision in this tariff results in lower charges for the plan to which the customer has committed such that the customer is caused to fall below the lowest NPP minimum monthly IOC revenue level. The customer must terminate the plan within three months of the tariff effective date to exercise this provision. A customer will not be penalized for falling below the minimum for three months from the date that the tariff takes effect.

Except as explained above for terminating a NPP prior to its committed term without liability, the customer will pay a termination charge equal to 100 percent of the monthly minimum IOC revenue commitment amount for any unexpired portion of the first year of the term and 50 percent of the monthly minimum IOC revenue commitment amount for the unexpired portion of any subsequent years remaining in the plan's term.

.025 Incidental Non-Recurring Charges

		Per IOC	Per MCI-Provided Local Access Channel	Per Order
.0251	Physical change**			
.0252	Cancellation**			
.0253	Administrative Change**			
.0254	Expedite Order**			
.0255	Disconnection	-0-	-0-	-0-
.0256	Billing Record Change**			

^{**} The Rates and Charges can be found in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com/guide (Companion Interstate Service).

.03 Service Availability

- .031 Dedicated Leased Line facilities for Analog Service and Digital Private Line Service are available between the MCI Metropolitan Area Terminal City Locations set forth in Table I, Part A.
- .032 Dedicated Leased Line facilities for Terrestrial Digital Service 1.5 (TDS-1.5) and Digital Data Service (DDS) are available between the MCI Metropolitan Area Terminal City Locations set forth in Table I, Part B. TDS and DDS services are also available in cities listed in Table I, Part A, where facilities permit.
- .033 Terrestrial Digital Service 45 (TDS-45) is furnished between the locations set forth in Table I, Part C.
- .034 D-6 Conditioning when ordered in conjunction with Digital Private Line Service, is available between the MCI Metropolitan Area Terminal City Locations set forth in Table I, Part A.

3. METERED USE SERVICE (CONT.)

.06 Option E (MCI Prism I)

Option E is a one-way, multipoint service requiring the customer to originate calls via dedicated facilities between the customer's premises and MCI's terminal location and allowing the termination of calls via a combination of MCI-provided intrastate facilities and local business telephone lines or other exchange access facilities. Prism I has pricing ranges from each originating area code, with total coverage on

every line. These ranges, as determined for each originating and terminating area code, are shown in Section C-6, Table V. All Option E calls are subject to an eighteen second minimum duration and are rounded to the next higher 6-second increment.

.061 Access Options

.0611 T-1 Digital Access

Components associated with T-1 Digital Access and their relevant monthly and nonrecurring charges are those shown in Section C-2.0212.

.0612 Analog Access

Components associated with Analog Access for MCI Prism I and their relevant monthly and nonrecurring charges are those shown in Section C-2.0211.

.0613 Special Access Surcharge

The Special Access Surcharge* for MCI Prism I is \$36.25 per month per voice grade equivalent channel, for all originating locations.

- .0614 Customers may provide their own local access facilities for MCI Prism I.
- .0615 <u>Analog or T-1 Digital Access Features</u> Access Integration Option (See Sections C-2.02115 or C-2.02125).
 - * The surcharge, imposed by the Local Exchange Carrier, will not apply to those customers who furnish MCI with an Exemption Certification (as defined herein).
- .062 <u>Service Charge</u>: This charge is pursuant to MCI's FCC Tariff No. 1.
- .063 <u>Usage Charges</u>: Usage charges are based on time of day and distance-sensitive ranges associated with the area code of the MCI terminal location to which the customer is connected and each terminating area code.

Time of Day Rate Periods

	MON	TUES	WED	THUR S	FRI	SAT	SUN
8:00 AM to 4:59 PM	//////////////////////////////////////					********** ******** *****	
5:00 PM to 10:59 PM		EV	ENING RA	ΛΤΕ		***** ****	EVE- NING
11:00 PM to 7:59 AM	**************************************						

.0631 Per Minute Usage Charges

Range Business Day Evening Night & Weekend

1 \$0.1360 \$0.1360 \$0.1360

.0632 Directory Assistance

An undiscounted charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call, subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04 herein.

.0633 Volume Discounts:* Volume Discounts, as set forth below, are available to those Prism I customers whose total monthly usage (not including the service charge) equals or exceeds \$7,500.00 per invoice. The discount shown applies on an incremental basis and only for amounts in excess of the usage threshold. If the domestic portion of the discount (amount calculated based on interstate and intrastate usage) is greater than the interstate usage, the difference will not be credited or brought forward.**

Total Monthly Usage	Discount
\$0 - \$ 7,499.99	0%
\$ 7,500.00 - \$29,999.99	5%
\$30,000.00 +	10%

- * In place of the discounts listed in Section C-3.0633, for Corporate Account Service Plus and Qualified Commercial Affinity Group Billing Arrangement (B) customers, a 10 percent volume discount will be applied to all Prism I usage revenue. If the domestic portion of the discount (amount calculated based on interstate and intrastate usage) is greater than the interstate usage, the difference will not be credited or brought forward.
- ** In cases where an intrastate tariff applies, the intrastate discount amount will be subtracted from intrastate usage and this discount amount will be subtracted from the applicable discount.
- .0634 Prism I Value Insurance Plan (VIP): Customers who subscribe to Prism I service through a Value Insurance Plan (VIP) as described in Section B-6 herein, will receive the following discounts in addition to those described in Section C-3.0633.

This additional discount is applied to net usage after other discounts are applied and is given only to customers who have generated a minimum monthly revenue of \$2,250 for Prism I service. All usage is eligible for the VIP discount. However, if the domestic portion of the discount (amount calculated based on interstate and intrastate usage) is greater than the interstate usage, the difference will not be credited or brought forward.* Directory Assistance and monthly recurring charges are not included in determining eligibility for the term discount, nor are these charges discountable.

Discounted Net

Monthly Usage	18 Month VIP	36 Month VIP
\$ 2,250	3.00%	5.00%
\$ 4,500	7.00%	10.75%
\$25,000	7.50%	11.00%

* In cases where an intrastate tariff applies, the intrastate discount amount will be subtracted from intrastate usage and this discount amount will be subtracted from the applicable discount.

.0635 Switched 56 kbps Service

Switched 56 kbps calls will be charged the rates specified in Section C-3.0631. Customers are eligible for volume discounts as described in Section C-3.0633 if their usage per invoice (i.e., per 56 kbps line) exceeds \$5,000 per month.

.0636 Optional Features

.06361	Accounting Codes (2-digit) From 1 to 99 codes per customer per originating location. Charges for accounting codes will not be prorated.	\$15/99 codes
.06362	Accounting Codes (3-digit) From 1 to 999 codes per customer per originating location. Charges for accounting codes will not be prorated.	\$15/999 codes
.06363	Call Records on Magnetic Tape	\$0/Account

.064 Non-Recurring Charges

	Per Circuit/or	
	T-1 Channel	Per Order
.0641 Installation	*	\$50
.0642 Expedite	-0-	\$600
.0643 Cancellation of Order	\$130	-0-
.0644 Service Conversion**	-0-	\$50
.0645 Physical Change	\$100	\$50
.0646 Administrative Change	-0-	\$20

- These charges will be based on the type of Local Access used and can be found on the appropriate pages herein.
- ** The Non-Recurring Charge for a Service Conversion will not apply to conversions to Option E, involving current CCSA Service customers.

.0647 Other Non-Recurring Charges

.06471 Set-Up Charges: Call Records on Magnetic Tape \$75/Account

.065 Service Availability

Option E is available as follows:

- A. T-1 Digital Access for Prism I is available in the MCI Metropolitan Area Terminal Locations set forth in Section C-6, Table I, Part B. This access method is also available in the cities set forth in Section C-6, Table I, Part A, where facilities permit.
- B. Analog Local Access for Prism I is available in the MCI Metropolitan Area Terminal Locations set forth in Section C-6, Table I, Part A.
- C. Prism I customers can originate and terminate calls to all cities set forth in Section C-6, Table IV.

.10 Option I (Operator Assisted Calling) (Cont.)

.10.1 <u>0+ Guardian Service</u>

The Company's 0+ Guardian Service provides an end user with intrastate calling capability from specific healthcare service provider locations for healthcare service providers that have signed an exclusive agreement with MCI for the provision of operator service calling classifications as

described in Section 3.34. 0+ Guardian Service allows for calls that are placed with the assistance of a live or automated operator from healthcare service provider client telephones presubscribed to the Company.

Per-Minute Rates: The operator services per-minute rates as specified in Section 3.10 shall apply to 0+ Guardian service.

Per-Call Surcharges: In lieu of the operator service surcharges described in Section 3.10, a surcharge of \$3.00 shall apply for all intrastate 0+ Guardian operator service calls in addition to the per-minute rates described above.

.13 Option L (University Dial 1)

Option L is a one-way, dial-in - dial-out multipoint service allowing eligible institutions to originate and terminate calls via MCI-provided local business telephone lines or other exchange access facilities. Option L uses flat, non-distance rates offered during peak and off-peak calling periods. Option L is available only to those students, faculty and administrators of educational institutions that agree to act as MCI's agent in connection with the provision of service. All Option L calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.

.131 Usage Charges

Peak rates will apply 7:00 a.m. through 7:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and Off-Peak rates will apply 7:00 p.m. through 7:00 a.m. on Monday through Friday and all hours on Saturday and Sunday.

Peak Off-Peak \$0.2800 \$0.1800

.17 Option P (900 Service)

Beginning December 1, 2007, this service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers.

900 Service is a custom switched telecommunications service which permits interactive communications via a 900 number from stations located in the State of Wyoming to the Customer (Sponsor) of the service. Intrastate 900 Service is an add-on to interstate 900 Service and all terms and conditions will apply as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's Internet site at www.verizonbusiness.com/publications/service_guide, including installation, monthly charges, feature charges, and volume discounts. This schedule applies only to intrastate usage.

.171 Usage Charges

The usage charges for 900 Service in the State of Wyoming will be billed at a minimum of 30 seconds and rounded thereafter, to the next higher six-second increment.

1st 30 Seconds \$0.1550

Add'l. 6 Seconds \$0.0310

.19 Option R (MCI HotelDirect)

Beginning June 20, 1997, Option R will not be available to new subscribers

Option R is an outbound, customized telecommunications service which may include an inbound service option using Business Line, WATS Access Line or Dedicated Access Line termination. It provides service for single and multi-location customers using switched and/or dedicated origination, and switched and/or dedicated termination. All outbound Option R calls are subject to a 30 second minimum initial period and are rounded to the next higher 6 second increment. All inbound Option R calls are subject to an 18 second minimum initial period and are rounded to the next higher 6 second increment. If the computed charge for a call includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the

nearest whole cent. Customers participating in this program must also participate in MCI's interstate offering.

In addition to the usage charges listed below, all other charges including access, service options, optional features, discounts, and surcharges are pursuant to MCl's FCC Tariff No. 1.

.191 Per Minute Usage Charges

.1911 Outbound Service

Switched Dedicated

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak \$.1674 \$.1339 \$.1242 \$.0994

.1912 Inbound Service

Switched Dedicated

Peak Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak \$.1719 \$.1375 \$.1242 \$.0994

.192 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each director Assistance call in accordance with and subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04 of this tariff.

.22 Option U (MCI MASTERS)

MCI MASTERS is a one-way dial in-dial out multipoint service. All Option U calls are rounded to the next higher full minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded down to the next whole cent for all domestic calls. MCI MASTERS is available to students, faculty, and administrators of educational institutions; to students, faculty, and administrators involved in a business relationship with other entities; and to employees of government agencies provided that said institutions, entities, and agencies have agreed to act as MCI's agent in connection with the provision of service.

Option U customers can place on-site or off-site calls. On-site calling, which requires no special access dialing sequences, originates from telecommunications equipment enrolled in MCI MASTERS which is located within the campus of a participating educational institution or agency location, or is routed through the participating educational institution or agency location's switching equipment. Off-site calling requires the caller to access the service by dialing an MCI-provided 800 number. Off-site calls can originate from telecommunications equipment located anywhere within the State of Wyoming.

MCI MASTERS intrastate service is an add-on to MCI's interstate MASTERS Service and all terms and conditions, features, functions, discounts, installation, monthly, and any other charges except intrastate usage will apply pursuant to MCI's FCC Tariff No. 1.

.221 Per Minute Usage Charges

.2211 On-Site Rates

The following per minute usage rates apply:

Day Evening Night/Weekend \$.3154 \$.2140 \$.1896

.2212 Off-Site Rates

The following per minute usage rates apply:

Day Evening Night/Weekend

\$.3000 \$.1500 \$.0900

.22121 Optional Calling Plans: MCI MASTERS customers may enroll in the following optional calling plan:

Optional Calling Plan Option 1: A variation of Option U (MCI Masters), Off-Site Calling Plan Option 1 offers off-site calling calls within the state. In lieu of the per-minute usage rates specified in Section 3.2212, customers enrolled in the Off-Site Calling Plan Option 1 will be charged the following per-minute rates for off-site calls.

Day Evening Night/Weekend

\$.3627 \$.2461 \$.2180

In addition, in lieu of the per-call surcharges specified in Section 3.222 customers enrolled in the Off-Site Calling Plan Option 1 will be charged the following per-call surcharge for off-site calls.

Per-Call Surcharge: \$0.40

- .2213 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each Directory Assistance call in accordance with and subject to the provisions set forth in Section B-6.04 of this tariff.
- 2214 <u>DialHome</u>: DialHome allows MCI MASTERS customers to be eligible to place collect calls from on- or off-site telephones located in the State of Wyoming. The called party who accepts charges for the DialHome calls is the customer for service under this Tariff. Customers will be charged the rates in Section C-3.2212 and the access surcharge in Section C-3.222 for each such call.
- .222 <u>Access Surcharge</u>: The following per call surcharge will apply to each MCI MASTERS off-site call as noted:

Per Call: \$0.75

.24 Option W (hospitalityMCI)

Beginning June 20, 1997, Option W will not be available to new subscribers.

Intrastate Option W (hospitalityMCI) is an add-on to MCI=s interstate offering of hospitalityMCI. All terms and conditions, optional features, fees, discounts, Directory Assistance charges and service charges will apply pursuant to MCI's F.C.C. Tariff No.1. Option W is an outbound customized telecommunications service which may include an inbound services option using a Business Line, WATS Access Line, or Dedicated Access Line Termination. Outbound calls dialed with the assistance of an MCI operator will be priced according to Section C-3.10, at one minute increments. Option W provides service for single and multi-location customers using switched and/or dedicated access origination and switched and/or dedicated termination. Option W may be used for long distance calls between customer locations and to other locations within the state. All intrastate Option W calls are subject to an 18-second minimum initial period and are rounded to the nearest whole cent. When an Option W call is established in one rate period and ends in another, the rate in effect for each rate period applies to the portion of the call occurring during that rate period. The rate for inbound calls is the rate for the time of day at the terminating location. To be eligible for service, a customer must subscribe to outbound service at all of its locations. The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for inbound calls as described in Section C-3.05 will apply except where otherwise noted.

.2411 Outbound:

	Peak	Off-Peak
Switched**	\$0.1285	\$0.0955
Dedicated	\$0.0934	\$0.04

.2412 Inbound

	Peak	Off-Peak
CBL & WAL	\$0.1285	\$0.0955
DAL	\$0.0934	\$0.04

- * Peak rates will apply between 8am 5pm weekdays and Off-Peak rates will apply at all other times.
- ** Includes Card access.

.242 Service Availability

- A. T1 Digital Access and Analog Local Access is available in the MCI Metropolitan Area Terminal locations set for in Section C-6 Table I.
- B. Direct Dial Access is available from all exchanges which have been converted to equal access in the cities listed in Section C-6, Table II.
- C. Option W customers can terminate calls to all cities within the state.

.27 Option Z (networkMCI One)

Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.

Option Z is an outbound, customized service which may include an inbound service option using Business Line or Dedicated Access Line termination. It provides a unified service for single or multilocation companies using switched, dedicated, and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination. Option Z is suitable for intrastate calls between company locations.

Except as otherwise noted, all intrastate Option Z calls are subject to an 18-second minimum initial period and are rounded to the next higher 6-second increment, except Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and additional 60-second increments and will be priced according to Section C-3.11. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

Option Z customers can terminate calls to all cities within the state of Wyoming.

All terms and conditions, Operator Services and Directory Assistance charges, optional features, fees, discounts, non-recurring charges, surcharges and Term Plan Discounts will apply pursuant to MCI's FCC Tariff No. 1.

.271 <u>Usage Charges</u>

The following usage charges apply to outbound Option Z and inbound Option Z Toll Free service calls placed within the state. Outbound Option Z charges are based on origination type. Inbound Option Z Toll Free Service usage charges are based on termination type.

Outbound and Inbound

Access Type (Origination or Termination)	Interlata	Intralata
Switched	\$.1644	\$.1644
Dedicated	\$.1155	\$.0934
Card*	\$.1644	\$.1644

* Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.

.272 Market Area Calling*

networkMCI One Market Area Calling: Offers intralata, outbound, voice only calling within the customer's Market Area for calls using dedicated access-switched termination and dedicated access-dedicated termination This call type is not available to customer locations that fall within the local service area as defined in MCImetro Local Exchange Tariffs.

The rates specified in section 3.271 for intraLATA Toll Dedicated origination will apply to all Market Area calls originating and terminating within the Customer's Market Area. A customers Market Area is defined as the dominant Local Exchange Carrier's (LEC) local calling area specified in the LEC's Local Exchange Tariff for the customer's exchange area for the specific location implementing Market Area Calling.

In addition, networkMCI One discounts as outlined in MCI's FCC Tariff No. 1, Section C-3.41 (excluding the Dedicated Termination Discounts) will apply. If a customer subscribes to a Special Customer Arrangement with intrastate discounts or rates then those rates and discounts will apply to Market Area Calling. SCA Types 1 and 4 are not eligible for Market Area Calling.

Customers must have Branch Exchange (PBX) or Hybrid Key System and originate Market Area Calling traffic via dedicated access facilities to use this feature.

The Market Area Calling feature cannot be used to originate 911, Directory Assistance, operator services calls, toll free or to terminate inbound local calls. Customers must maintain LEC-provided lines or trunks to originate and terminate these call types. This feature is subject to the Company's existing capacity and network availability.

* Effective November 15, 1998, this will no longer be available to new subscribers.

.34 Option GG (MCI On-Net Services)

Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.

Option GG is an outbound, customized telecommunications service that may include an inbound service option using Business Line or Dedicated Access Line terminations and/or a virtual private network. Option GG provides a service for single or multi-location companies using switched, dedicated and card origination, and switched and dedicated termination. Option GG is suitable for calling between company locations.

Except as otherwise specified, all Option GG calls are subject to an 18-second minimum initial period and rounding to the next higher 6-second increment, except for Operator Assisted calls, which are subject to a 60-second initial period and rounding to the next 60-second increment. If the computed

charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded to the nearest whole cent.

The rules and regulations governing the provision of service for toll free (inbound) service are identical to those for Metered Use Service Option D (MCI 800 Service) except where otherwise specified.

This tariff is being offered to Wyoming customers that originate and terminate calls within the State. Intrastate service is provided in conjunction with interstate Option RR service and is available only to customers subscribing to interstate Option RR as provided in MCI's interstate Tariff FCC No. 1. All terms and conditions, term plans, optional features, fees, discounts, feature packages, access charges and surcharges will apply pursuant to MCI's FCC Tariff No. 1.

.341 Usage

.3411 Definitions

The following definitions will apply for all usage rates:

Dedicated: A non-switched connection between a customer premises and an MCI Point of Presence.

Switched: A switched connection between a customer premises and an MCI POP which is not provided by MCI or an MCI affiliate.

Card: Call origination using an Option GG Card.

.3412 Usage Rates

.34121 Outbound Rates: The following per-minute rates will apply to Option GG usage. Usage charges are based on origination type.

Origination Type	Termination Type	Per-Minute Rate
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.2461
Dedicated	Dedicated	\$0.2461
Dedicated	Switched	\$0.2561
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.2461
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.2461
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.2561
Switched/Card*	Dedicated	\$0.4513
Switched/Card*	Switched	\$0.4613
Switched	Local Network Connection	\$0.4513
Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.4613

- * Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.
- .34122 <u>Inbound Rates:</u> The following per-minute rates will apply to Option GG usage. Usage charges are based on termination type.

Origination Type	Termination Type	Per-Minute Rate
Switched	Dedicated	\$0.2561
Switched	Switched	\$0.4613
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.2461
Switched	Local Network Connection	\$0.2561

Local Network Connection Dedicated \$0.2461 Local Network Connection Switched \$0.4513

- .3413 <u>Usage Rates for Operator Assisted Calling</u>: The following charges apply to outbound Operator Assisted calls made by customers using switched (including Option GG card Access), dedicated access only.
 - .34131 Classification (a): (a) Calls made from MCI pre-subscribed payphones or institutional phones and which are completed with the assistance of an operator. For calls within classification (a) as specified above, (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.11 will apply.
 - .34132 Classifications (c) and (d): (c) Calls made from private phones* pre-subscribed to MCI and which are completed with the assistance of an operator; d) Calls made from private phones / which are not pre- subscribed to MCI, but are placed by dialing 1010222 or any other MCI carrier identification code and which are completed with the assistance of an operator; For calls within classifications (c) and (d), as specified above (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the usage rates found in Section C-3.10 will apply.
 - * Available only to customers in equal access exchange areas.
 - .34133 Operator Services Surcharges: Except as specified below, for all calls in classifications (a), (c) and (d), as specified in Section C-3.10 and C-3.11 (excluding collect calls and calls which are billed by a third party), the undiscountable surcharges, as set forth in Section C-3.10 and C-3.11, will apply.

Operator Station \$2.10 Person to Person \$3.90 Operator Dialed \$1.15

- .34134 <u>Directory Assistance</u>: An undiscountable charge per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance, subject to the rate and provisions set forth in Section B-6.04 herein.
- .342 Option GG Card Access:* Option GG Access (via an Option GG card) may originate from any touch-tone phone in the United States via a toll free number. Usage charges as indicated in Section C-3.3412 will apply. The following per-call surcharge will apply to each Option GG Card call, other than calls to Directory Assistance:

Per Call Surcharge: \$0.90

- * Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.
- .343 Option GG Term Plan: The Option GG Term Plan is a term plan, in lieu of all other tariffed term plans. Customers who subscribe to Option GG through the Option GG Term Plan are subject to the terms and conditions outlined for Option RR in MCI's FCC Tariff No. 1 except for the discount on eligible intrastate charges as defined below.
 - .3431 Eligible Intrastate charges is the customer's total intrastate usage of the following, after the

application of promotional and other discounts: intrastate inbound and outbound usage and Option GG Card, Option GG Remote Access (including surcharges). Charges for the following are not included as Eligible Volume and will not receive Option GG Term Plan discounts: Directory Assistance usage and surcharges and Operator Assisted usage and surcharges.

.3432 <u>Term Commitment/Discounts</u>: The following discounts will apply to the eligible intrastate charges based on the customer's term commitment.

Term Commitment	Discount
1 year	3%
2 year	6%
3 year	9%
4 year	9%
5 year	9%

.344 Intrastate Plus

- 1. <u>Eligibility</u>: To be eligible for this program, customers:
 - must designate a company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intralata toll calling;
 - must receive interstate service under a New Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Type 6, 7, 8, 9 or 10 as described in the Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's website at http://www.verizonbusiness.com/.
- 2. <u>Usage Charges</u>: The following per-minute usage rates will apply to Intrastate Usage. Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for Inbound and Outbound Intrastate Service.

Origination Type: Outbound	Termination Type: Outbound	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0000	\$0.0000	\$0.0000
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Dedicated	Dedicated or Switched	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Switched / Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.0712	\$0.01	\$0.0670
Switched / Card*	Dedicated	\$0.0712	\$0.01	\$0.0670
Switched / Card*	Switched	\$0.0712	\$0.01	\$0.0670
Origination Type: Inbound	Termination Type: Inbound	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0712	\$0.01	\$0.0670
Switched / Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Switched / Card*	Dedicated	\$0.0475	\$0.0461	\$0.0447
Switched / Card*	Switched	\$0.0712	\$0.01	\$0.0670

Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.

.345 On-Net Plus Program

- 1. Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers:
 - must designate a company affiliate as its exchange service carrier and the company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;
 - must receive interstate service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, or 8 as described in the Company's Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com/guide/
 - must be new business customers or existing business customers who is eligible for renewal of their contracts;
- 2. <u>Usage Charges</u>: The following per-minute usage rates will apply to Intrastate Usage. Customers will be charged the following per minute rates for Inbound and Outbound Intrastate Service.

Outbound:

		<u>One rear</u>	rwo rear
Origination Type	Termination Type	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0000	\$0.0000
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.0989	\$0.0947
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.0989	\$0.0947
Dedicated	Local Network Connection	\$0.1214	\$0.1174
Dedicated	Dedicated or Switched	\$0.1214	\$0.1174
Switched / Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.2188	\$0.2114
Switched / Card*	Dedicated	\$0.2188	\$0.2114
Switched / Card*	Switched	\$0.2188	\$0.2114

Inbound:

		One Year	Two Year
Origination Type	Termination Type	<u>Term</u>	<u>Term</u>
Local Network Connection	Local Network Connection	\$0.0989	\$0.0947
Local Network Connection	Dedicated	\$0.1214	\$0.1174
Local Network Connection	Switched	\$0.2188	\$0.2114
Switched / Card*	Local Network Connection	\$0.0989	\$0.0947
Switched / Card*	Dedicated	\$0.1214	\$0.1174
Switched / Card*	Switched	\$0.2188	\$0.2114

* Effective December 1, 2014, Calling Card Service is grandfathered and is no longer available to new customers. For existing customers, Verizon will no longer accept new orders and will no longer support requests for move, add, or change activities for calling cards, and contract renewals or extensions of Calling Card Service will no longer be permitted, effective December 1, 2014.

5. CCSA SERVICE

.01 General Description

.011 CCSA Service does not involve the provision of intrastate communications channels, but rather is offered as a switching service interconnecting network trunks, including circuits and services provided either by MCI or by other Participating Carriers.* Use of MCI's common control switching machines in connection with this offering may be shared with other customers or other offerings.

- * Customers who elect to gain access to MCl's Metered Use Service Option C (MCl WATS) in connection with CCSA Service will be billed for monthly usage on the basis of the Tier 1, Service Area 5, hourly rates specified in Table IV, Part C. However, for such CCSA-related Metered Use Service Option C usage, the average monthly minutes of use for each rate period per access line will be calculated based upon the average monthly minutes of total traffic for each rate period per CCSA Dedicated Access Arrangement. The resulting effective per minute rate will then be applied to the customer's Metered Use Service Option C tier 1 usage. The effective per minute rate for Tier 2 usage will remain unaffected by the above.
- .012 Two customer options are available under this service: A full service version, Option A (Telemanagement) and a limited service version, Option B (Least Cost Routing). Outlined below are the features available, at the customer's option, which are included under the basic monthly recurring charges, along with the limitations associated with each option:

Option A	Option B
Route choices limited to total switch capacity	Limited to three choices
Limited to 999 codes per dedicated access arrangement. Two digit accounting codes are available as a separate option under Section C-4.0212.	Authorized codes are not available.
Limited to two codes per dedicated access	Not Available
arrangement.	
Limited to 3 priority levels. Feature is available only if the authorization code feature	Not Available
	Route choices limited to total switch capacity Limited to 999 codes per dedicated access arrangement. Two digit accounting codes are available as a separate option under Section C-4.0212. Limited to two codes per dedicated access arrangement. Limited to 3 priority levels. Feature is available only if the authorization

Not

Available

code. is also selected.

Tone Notification Before Automatic Selection of a Designated Trunk Group

An arrangement to provide an audible tone to the user before a particular trunk group is selected automatically by the CCSA switch.

Call Detail and Summary by by Authorization/Accounting Code

Call Detail Limited to 2 Limited to 2

Summary by Authorization Limited to 2 Limited to 2 Accounting Code copies/month copies/month

OR

Call Records on Magnetic Tape

If the customer elects to receive magnetic tapes, it is with the understanding that MCI retains all ownership of such tapes and that these tapes will be returned monthly to MCI per service instructions.

Limited to one magnetic tape per month

Limited to a

single trunk

copies/month

group

Limited to one magnetic tape per month

copies/month

.02 Rates and Charges

.021 Monthly Recurring Charges

.0211 Basic Charges

.02111 <u>Dedicated Access Arrangement Charge</u>

The basic monthly recurring charge for Option A is \$230 per Dedicated Access Arrangement (input), while the basic monthly recurring charge for Option B is \$100 per Dedicated Access Arrangement (input). These charges anticipate that access will be via MCI-provided dedicated access lines. In addition, a \$36.25 Special Access Surcharge* will be applied to each Dedicated Access Arrangement.

If the customer elects to access this service via an MCI intrastate facility, or via a customer-provided facility, the basic monthly recurring charge per Dedicated Access Arrangement (input) is \$165 for Option A and \$50 for Option B.

^{*} The Surcharge, imposed by the Local Exchange Carrier, will not apply to

those customers who furnish MCI with an Exemption Certification (defined herein).

.02112 Switch Utilization Charge

In addition to the monthly recurring Dedicated Access Arrangement Charge, a CCSA Switch Utilization Charge of \$.01 per minute will apply to all non-MCI traffic utilizing a Dedicated Access arrangement. This charge will not apply to calls which are not completed.

.0212 Options: In addition to the above mentioned features, the following options are available. The indicated monthly recurring charges for these options are additional charges per Dedicated Access Arrangement (input).

Monthly Charges	Option A	Option B
High Volume and WATS Band CCSA Call Traffic Destination by Half-Hour Segment	\$20	N/A
CCSA Area Code Traffic Summary Report	\$25	N/A
CCSA Area Code Traffic Call Detail	\$30	N/A
Summary by Authorization/Accounting Code and Call Records on Magnetic Tape. If the customer elects to receive both of the above features, he must pay an additional monthly charge per dedicated access arrangement.	\$20	N/A
Accounting Codes (2-Digit) (Limited to 99 total codes per customer per originating location. Charges for Accounting codes will not be prorated.)	N/A	\$15/99

Monthly Charges

.022 Non-Recurring Charges

.0221 Per Circuit End

Options		Option A	Option B
Ориона		Option A	Орион Б
.02211	Installation	\$120	\$120
.02212	Physical change	\$100	\$100
.02213	Administrative change	-0-	-0-
.02214	Expedite	-0-	-0-
.02215	Cancellation of order	\$130	\$130
.02216	Disconnection	-0-	-0-
.02217	Billing record change	-0-	-0-
.02218	Termination for communications		
	facilities, systems, or services of		
	other participating carriers	\$120	\$120

.0222 Per Order

.02221	Installation	\$50	\$50
.02222	Physical change	\$50	\$50
.02223	Administrative change	\$20	\$20
.02224	Expedite	\$600	\$600
.02225	Cancellation of order	-0-	-0-
.02226	Disconnection	-0-	-0-
.02227	Billing record change	-0-	-0-

6. RATE & MILEAGE TABLES

.01 Method of Calculation

The airline mileage between two cities can be calculated using the Vertical (V) and Horizontal (H) Coordinates as obtained by reference to AT&T's Tariff FCC No. 10 according to the following formula:

Square root of:

$$\frac{(V1 - V2)^2 + (H1 - H2)^2}{10}$$

where V1 and H1 correspond to the V & H coordinates of City 1 and V2 and H2 correspond to the V & H coordinates of City 2.

Example: V H

City 1 – Cheyenne 7203 5958 City 2 - La Grange 7068 5888

Square root of:

Airline Mileage = 49 miles 2312.5 = 48.08 miles*

* Result will always be rounded to the next highest mile.

7. SERVICE AVAILABILITY TABLES

TABLE I

DEDICATED LEASED LINE SERVICE AVAILABILITY FOR ANALOG and DIGITAL PRIVATE LINE SERVICES

A) Dedicated Leased Line Analog Service and Digital Private Line Service are available between the following cities, service can be provided between them only if the facility linking them is part of an interstate dedicated leased line network.

Casper*
Cheyenne

DDS 2.4, 4.8, 9.6 and 56 kbps local access is not available in these locations for Digital Private Line

Service.

B) Digital Date Service (DDS) and Terrestrial Digital Service - 1.5 (TDS-1.5) are available between the following cities, service can be provided between them only if the facility linking them is a part of an interstate dedicated leased line network. T-1 Digital Access provided in conjunction with Terrestrial Digital Service - 45 (TDS-45), Analog Dedicated Leased Line Service, MCI WATS, Hotel WATS, MCI 800 (Dedicated Termination), VNET, MCI Prism I, MCI Prism II, University WATS, MCI Vision, and CCSA Service, Option B (Least Cost Routing) is also available in these cities.

Hedgesville*

- * Denotes availability of the fiber-only routing option of TDS-1.5 Service.
- * Denotes availability of Clear Channel 64 kbps DDS which is available only with T1 local access that is equipped with B8ZS line coding from the Local Exchange Carrier.
- C) Terrestrial Digital Service 45 (TDS-45) is available between the following terminal locations within the State of Wyoming.

TABLE IV

OPTIONS E (PRISM I), F (MCI PRISM III), O (MCI PRISM II), L (HOTEL WATS), and M (UNIVERSITY WATS)

Part A: Options E, O, L and M are available for call origination via Analog Local Access and for call termination in the following locations. In addition, where facilities permit, T-1 Digital Access used in conjunction with Terrestrial Digital-45 Service, Analog Dedicated Leased Line Service, Hotel WATS, MCI 800, VNET, MCI Prism I, MCI Prism II, MCI Vision, and CCSA Service, Option B (Least Cost Routing) is available from the following cities.

Casper Cheyenne

Part B: Options E, F, O, L and M are available for call termination in the following cities and all other cities within the contiguous U.S., Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, the U.S. Virgin Islands, and the international locations listed in Section C-12, Table V, Part E of MCI's FCC Tariff No. 1.

Laramie

Part C: SERVICE AREAS - MCI WATS Service Areas provide for calling within distinct geographical areas. There are five service areas for each originating state. Service to a higher numbered service area includes service to all lower numbered service areas.

		SER	VICE A	REAS	3		
ORIGINATING							
STATE	1	2	3	4	5	5	5
WY	CO	ΑZ	CA	AR	AL	NH	TN
	ID	KS	IA	IL	CT	NJ	VT
	MT	NV	MN	IN	DE	NY	VI
	NE	NM	MO	ΚY	DC	NC	VA
	SD	ND	OK	LA	FL	ОН	WV
	UT	OR	WA	MI	GΑ	PA	HI
			WI	MS	ME	PR	ΑK
			TX	MD	RI		
				MA	SC		

TABLE V

The following contains the Range designations for calls from each Option E (MCI Prism I), Option F (MCI Prism II), Option K (MCI Vision), and Option R (MCI HotelDirect) originating area code to each terminating area code:

Originating Terminating Area Code

Area Code 307

307 1